SVOQUA

WATER TECHNOLOGIES

WALLACE & TIERNAN® VACUUM GAS FEEDER V-2030



V-2030

(0 Please note

Original manual!

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030 Contents
Contents
Introduction 5
11 Documentation 5
1.2 Conventions 6
Safety 7
2.1 Intended use 7
2.2 General safety instructions 8
2.3 Specific safety instructions 9
Description 11
3.1 Theory of operation 11
3.2 Flow scheme 13
3.3 Typical Installation 15
3.4 Modes of control 16
35 Technical data 17
Installation 19
4.1 Scope of supply 19
4.2 Transport and storage 20
4.3 Mounting the gas supply 21
4.4 Vacuum gas feeder V-2030 23
4.5 Flowmeter 24
4.6 Injector 24
4.7 Vacuum gas supply line 26
4.8 Electric connection 27
4.9 Preparation 31
4.10 Commissioning 34
4.11 Training the operator 34




Contents V-2030

5. Operation 35
5.1 General 35
5.2 Start dosing 35
5.3 Stop dosing 35
5.4 Changing gas containers 36
5.5 To stop for extended periods or maintenance 37
5.6 Fault finding 37
5.7 Maintenance and inspection plan 42
6. Maintenance 43
6.1 Changing the activated carbon filter 44
6.2 Cleaning the parts 45
6.3 Maintenance of the gas control system 46
6.4 Maintenance of the injector 47
6.5 Maintenance of the auxiliary valves and pipes a7
6.6 Gaskets 48
6.7 Dismantling and disposal 48
7. Drawings and parts lists 49
7.1 Typical installations 49
7.2 Mounting drawings 51
7.3 Scope of supply 54
7.4 Drawings and parts lists V-2030 55
7.5 Drawings and parts lists of components 64
7.6 Vacuum regulator unit 72
7.7 Injectors 84
7.8 Spare parts kits 100
8. Wiring diagrams 109
8.1 Wiring diagram of the positioner 109
8.2 Wiring diagram vacuum switch (optional) 109

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Introduction

1. Introduction

11

111

Documentation

Target groups

This instruction manual is intended to provide assembly, opera-
ting, and maintenance personnel with the information they need
for running and servicing the V-2030 vacuum gas feeder.

This instruction manual contains important information which will

enable the operator to run the system in a safe, reliable, trouble-

free, and economical way. Carefully observing these instructions

will help to avoid dangers, reduce repair costs and down times, im-
prove the system's reliability, and prolong its service life.

The chapter ,Installation and parts of the chapter ,Maintenance*
are intended exclusively for authorized technicians or specialists
trained and authorized by the manufacturer. These sections con-
tain important information on assembling, configuring, and com-

missioning the system and on maintenance and repair work.

All persons working with the system must have read and unders-
tood the instruction manual, in particular the safety instructions it
contains.

Please consult the table of contents to quickly find the information
you require.




Introduction V-2030

1.2 Conventions

Notes This Instruction manual contains a number of notes with different
priorities marked with symbols.

Picto-
gram

Note Meaning

Danger! Danger to life and limb! If the
situation is not handled properly,
death or serious injury may be the
result.

Caution! If this warning is not observed,
medium or slight injury or damage to
the equipment may the result.

Warning! | Electrical hazard.

B

Note These notes assist in the operation
of the system.

L~

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Safety

2. Safety

2.1

Not intended use

Intended use

The V-2030 is the central item of a stationary disinfection system
which doses chlorine gas or sulphur dioxide gas into a flow of wa-
ter.

The V-2030 vacuum gas metering system must be connected to a
vacuum gas supply.

Action time is up to 100%.
Other use is prohibited without permission from the manufacturer.

The operational safety of the system can only be guaranteed ifitis
used in accordance with its intended purpose. It may only be used
for the purpose defined in the contract and under the installation,
operating and environmental conditions stated in this operating
manual. No substances (chemicals) may be used other than those
described in this instruction manual. All inspection and
maintenance work must be carried out at the prescribed intervals.

Compliance with the intended use also includes reading this
operating manual and observing all the instructions it contains.

The operator bears full and sole responsibility if this unit is put to
any use which does not comply strictly and exclusively with this
intended use.

Not intended use is especially

« use of other media (other gases)
» gas supply under pressure




Safety

V-2030

2.2

Safety instructions

Safety instructions printed on
the system

Technical standard

Personnel

Operation and
Maintenance leve 1

Installation, Commissioning
and Maintenance level 2

Electrical work

Spare parts/components

Modifications and extensions

Electrical power

Waste disposal

General safety instructions

The manufacturer attaches great importance to the safety of all
work relating to the system. This was already taken into account in
the design of the system, by the integration of safety features.

The safety instructions in this documentation must always be
observed. These do not affect the validity of any additional national
or company safety instructions.

All safety instructions attached to the system must be observed.
They must always be complete and easily legible.

The system has been constructed using the best available
technology and according to the accepted safety regulations.
However, danger to the life and limbs of users or third parties or
damage to the system or other property cannot be ruled out if the
system, if the system is used by unqualified persons. Installation
and maintenance, as well as any work that is not described in this
operating manual may only be performed by authorized personnel.

The operator of the overall system must ensure that only
authorized and qualified technicians can work on or with the
system, and within their specified area of responsibility.

"Authorized and qualified personnel" include:

Personnel of the operator who have been trained and instructed by
the manufacturer or a service partner.

Only the manufacturer service personnel or personnel who have
been trained and authorized by the manufacturer.

Authorized and qualified electrical technicians

The trouble-free operation of the system can only be guaranteed,
if original spare parts and components are used in the combination
described in this instruction manual. Otherwise there is a danger
of malfunction or damage to the system.

Never attempt to rebuild, modify or extend the system without
written approval from the manufacturer!

Connect cables in accordance with the wiring diagram.
During normal operation, the positioner must remain closed.
Switch off the plant before starting mounting, inspection,
maintenance or repair, secure against switching-on.

Ensure safe and environmentally-friendly disposal of agents and
replaced parts.

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Safety

2.3

e

Specific safety instructions

Warning!

Danger due to chlorine gas/sulphur dioxide!

Chlorine gas or sulphur dioxide gas irritates the respiratory tracts.
Contact with chlorine or sulphur dioxide gas in high concentrations
irritates and damages the membranes, respiratory system and the
skin. In extreme cases death can result due to suffocation.

Note

In this manual the use of the V-2030 system with chorine gas is de-
scribed. The safety instructions for chlorine are similar to those for
sulphur dioxide. When sulphur dioxide is used refer to the safety
informations of the gas supplier (e.g. the safety data sheet).

« This unit may only be installed and serviced by qualified per-
sonnel who are familiar with the contents of the operating inst-
ructions, works directives and regulations for handling
chlorine.

» The operators of the gas feed system must be instructed in
safe use of the unit.

« All personnel coming in contact with the unit must be in full
knowledge of the site operation and emergency procedures
and also regulations for accident prevention.

* The vacuum gas feeder V-2030 must be connected to a
vacuum gas supply only, never connect to a pressurized gas
line.

« The discharge of chlorine gas from chlorine containers should
not exceed one percent of the nominal container contents per
hour, as otherwise there is the risk that the chlorine container
and the vacuum control valve become iced. Therefore ensure
that a sufficient number of chlorine containers are connected
and open at the same time.

When chlorine drums are used the vacuum regulator valve
must be heated.

* When changing the gas cylinders always wear a suitable and
functional gas mask. Practice use of the mask regularly. If
chlorine gas is discharged, only use a breathing system which
is independent of ambient air!

« Do not tolerate any leakages in the chlorine system. Leakage
points must be sealed immediately as they will become larger
with time if they remain unattended. When inspecting the sys-
tem for leakage always keep your gas mask to hand.

» All connections and system components must be carefully
inspected for leaks during commissioning, when chlorine pipes
have been released and re-connected and also regularly
during routine daily inspection, and any leaks must be sealed
correctly. If there are any traces of chlorine in the air the cause




Safety

V-2030

must be determined and remedied immediately.

When locating leaks with ammonia, never pour, spray or drip
liquid ammonia over metal components (corrosion).

One of the most common causes for leaks on chlorine pipes
are seals which have been used more than once. For this rea-
son never re-use seals which have been removed from the
system, but dispose of these immediately (also when chan-
ging the gas cylinders!). Ensure that a sufficient supply of new
seals of the right size and correct material is always available
(refer to chapter 7.).

Gaskets must always be stored in a dry place! Damp seals
lose their stability permanently, increase the danger of corro-
sion and should never be re-used!

If a gas pipe is interrupted or opened, close the openings
immediately with a rubber plug or similar material to prevent
the ingress of moisture. Moisture must be kept away from all
parts of the system which only come in contact with dry chlo-
rine during operation. Dry chlorine is not corrosive below
100°C. However, chlorine in combination with moisture is
extremely corrosive and corrodes most metals such as bronze
or steel.

Before servicing the system the gas supply must be closed off
directly on the gas cylinders or tank and the chlorine gas in the
system must be consumed completely (exception: leakage
location or calibration)

Only use original spare parts. Employment of non-specified
parts can cause faults which can have dangerous consequen-
ces. The manufacturer does not accept any liability in such
cases.

After installation always keep this instruction manual in a safe,
easily accessible place. It is important for safe operation and
correct servicing.

Secure loose warning signs and replace when illegible.
Safety inspection once annually by a competent technician.

Servicing of the system at least once annually by a competent
technician. We recommend concluding a servicing contract
with the manufacturer to this purpose.

10

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Description

3. Description

3.1

Theory of operation

(also refer to the flow scheme on the next page)

The vacuum gas feeder V-2030 is a gas feeder of the solution feed
type. At an injector the metered gas is dissolved in water, and the
resultant solution is discharged to the point of application. Feed
rate control is achieved by changing the position of the V-notch
plug. The plug provides ease of adjustment and excellent repeata-
bility of the feed rate set.

Operating water passes through an injector (11) and creates a va-
cuum. This vacuum makes the vacuum regulator valve (2) on the
gas supply open. Chlorine gas enters the gas feeder V-2030 under
the influence of the vacuum and passes through the flowmeter and
further to the injector. There it mixes with the operating water
which then passes to the solution distribution system.

If the operating water is shut off, the vacuum breakes down and
the vacuum demand valve interrupts the chlorine flow. The check
valve in the injector prevents water from entering the gas line.

In case of a leak in the tubing from the regulating valve to the in-
jector or in the gas feeder, only air can enter into the system, but
no chlorine can escape. If the vacuum regulator valve leakes and
pressurized chlorine flows into the vacuum lines, a relief valve (3)
blows the chlorine into the vent line and into an activated carbon
filter.

It is highly recommended to have the sensor of a gas monitoring
system installed in the chlorine room.

The gas feed rate is indicated in kg/h on the flowmeter. The gas
feed rate is adjusted via the V-notch plug either manually or auto-
matically by means of an electric positioner.

The differential regulating valve maintains a constant pressure
drop across the V-notch orifice for maximum accuracy. This valve
will compensate for pressure variations. If an insufficient gas sup-
ply or a defect differential regulating valve should cause an excess
vacuum, the combined vacuum relief valve/drain valve (14) will ad-
mit atmospheric air into the system. This air will not be indicated
on the gas flowmeter.

When the operating water is turned off, the check valve in the in-

11



Description

V-2030

jector will prevent any water from entering the vacuum gas feeder.
At the same time, the vacuum will cease thus causing the vaccum
regulator valve (2) and the vacuum safety valve (15) to close auto-
matically.

If the check in the injector should become leaky, the drain valve
(14) will prevent water from entering the vacuum gas feeder.

12

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Description

3.2

Flow scheme

13



Description

V-2030

O©CoOoO~NOOPr~WNPRE

14
15

Gas inlet

Vacuum regulator valve

Pressure relief valve

Flowmeter

V-notch plug and orifice

Feedrate adjuster (manual or via positioner)
Differential regulating valve

Injector vacuum gauge

Gas supply vacuum gauge

Float valve

Injector with diaphragm check valve
Operating water inlet

Solution discharge

Drain valve

Vacuum safety valve

14

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Description

3.3

Typical Installation

1 16 2 3 15 17

18

+ | E—=7

{:
B N l
—»:N:@:lx:@%lhl::ﬂ’ '

1

| AN

23 22 21 11 20 9

Gas inlet (steel pipe)from the evaporator, from gas cylinders or gas

drum

2

3

11
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Vacuum regulator valve

Pressure relief valve

Injector with check valve

Vacuum safety valve

Chlorine liquid catch pot

Activated carbon filter

Vacuum line (pvc pipe)

Chlorine solution injection unit
Solution line

Set of operating water line accessories with booster pump
Remote vacuum gas feeder V-2030
Safety drain

15



Description V-2030
3.4 Modes of control
The gas flow is directly indicated on the flow meter in kg/h.
Within the dosing range every dosage rate can be adjusted (for the
max. capacity refer to chapter 7.4.4).
3.4.1 V-2030 with positioner
automatic: Dosage rate is adjusted by the positioner. The positioner is con-

semi-automatic:

manual:

3.4.2

semi-automatic:

manual

trolled depending on water flow and/or chlorine residue.

« Dosage rate is adjusted manually. The injector is switched on
and off by solenoid valves in the water supply line or by boos-
ter pump.

» Dosage rate is adjusted by the positioner switched up and
down via an external controller. The injector is switched on
and off by solenoid valves in the water supply line or by boos-
ter pump.

Pull out the knob on the positioner and turn to adjust the dosing

rate (e.g. in case of failure on the automatic control). To turn back

to automatic control push back the knob and slightly turn it until it
shaps in.

V-2030 manual version

» Dosage rate is adjusted manually. The injector is switched on
and off by solenoid valves in the water supply line or by boos-
ter pump.

« Dosage rate is adjusted manually at the adjusting knob of the
V-2030.

16

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Description

3.5

Technical data

Vacuum gas feeder V-2030 in housing mounted to the floor

manual version

part no. W3T243596

version with positioner

part no. W3T244794

Adjusting range of the V-
notch plug and range of the
flowmeter *)

Chlorine: max. 200 kg/h
SO,: max. 180 kg/h

refer to the shipping docu-
ments

Operating temperature

0°C to +50°C

Operating vacuum

approx. 200 mbar

Operating pressure of the 2“
injectors

PVC version:

max. 8.8 bar up to 38°C
max. 4.5 bar up to 54°C
Bronze/PVC version:
max. 17.5 bar up to 38°C
max. 8.approx.8 bar up to
54°C

Operating pressure of the 3“ | max. 12 bar

and 4" injectors

Noise <70dB (A)

Positioner 230V,50Hz or 115V, 60 Hz
Potentiometer 100 Ohm and
1 kOhm

Dimensions refer to chapter 7.

*) The gas feeder can be equipped with different flowmeter tubes
and V-notches (refer to chapter 7.4.4). By changing these parts
and if necessary the injector, the dosing range can be changed.

17




Description

V-2030

18

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Installation

4. Installation

4.1

Scope of supply

The scope of supply includes according to the selected version:

e Chlorinator with or without positioner
* Injector

« Operating water supply

» Point of injection

also necessary

» Gas supply with
« Vacuum regulator unit
* Release line and activated carbon filter

19



Installation V-2030
4.2 Transport and storage

The gas feeder is shipped in several packages.

1 Check that the packages are not damaged.

2 Immediately report any damage to the freight forwarder.

If the gas feeder is damaged, immediately inform the manufac-
turer.

3 Check all items against the packing note.

4.2.1 Unpacking

1 Unpack the equipment in a clean, dry area, preferably at the
installation site.

2 Open the packing only on the upper side.

3 Take the accessories out of the cardboard pocket above the
gas feeder.

4 To prevent damage during transport the flowmeter glas is
packed separately. Handle this glas tube very carefully. Cracks
make the glas tube useless.

Preferably mount the flowmeter just before commissioning.

5 Check all items against the packing note to ensure that none is
discarted with the packing materials.

6 Retain the packing until the system has been completely
installed.

4.2.2 Location requirements

For drawings of typical installations refer to 7.1

Unauthorized persons must be excluded from the installation.

Adequate access should be available to permit ease of opera-
tion and maintenance of all plant items.

The ambient temperature around the vacuum gas feeder
should be at least 0°C (install a heater if necessary) with a
maximum at 50°C (preferably 15 - 20°C).

The system shall be protected against direct exposure to sun
and moisture.

Gas containers are heavy and the location should be choosen
to give the shortest possible gas supply line, consistent with
safe handling of the containers.

Position and equipment of the chlorine storage and operation
room must correspond to the resp. regulations.

20

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Installation

4.3

431

4.3.2

Warning!

Danger due to chlorine gas (gas escape)!

To avoid personal injury by chlorine gas, install the equipment so
that in case of a fault chlorine gas may escape within the storage
room only. Those parts of the chlorine system that may be under
pressure (such as tanks, regulating valves, relief valve, relief line
and activated carbon filter) may be installed in the storage room
only. Refer to the national or regional regulations.

Mounting the gas supply

Warning!

To avoid possible severe personal injury or damage to the plant
this equipment should be installed, operated and serviced only by
trained qualified personnel.

Do not modify the installation beyond what is described in this ma-
nual without explicit consent of the manufacturer.

(See drawings in the chapters 3.3 and 7.1.)

Gas supply with evaporator

Refer to the separate instruction manual ,Evaporator E-2000".

Gas supply without evaporator

The discharge of chlorine gas from chlorine containers should not
exceed one percent of the nominal container contents per hour, as
otherwise there is the risk that the chlorine container and the va-
cuum regulator valve become iced. Therefore ensure that a suffi-
cient number of chlorine containers are connected and open at the
same time.

When chlorine drums are used the vacuum regulator valve must
be heated.

21



Installation

V-2030

Example for the withdrawal of gazeous chlorine from two chlorine
drums:

VAN A SV A e G v e ey 4

A

4.3.3

Pressure manifold with angle valves
Flexible pipe, e.g. W3T159895
Chlorine liquid catch pot W3T159300
Drum auxiliary valve

Drum valve for gas withdrawal

mooOw>

Warning!

Danger due to liquid chlorine!

Liquid chlorine must not enter the vacuum regulator valve!
Always use the upper drum valve for the withdrawal of gaseous
chlorine.

Pressurized gas manifold

1 Connect an auxiliary valve to the main valve of each gas con-
tainer.

2 Install a flexible metal tubing connection between each auxi-
liary valve and the manifold. The manifold should be made of
seamless steel with proper fittings.

3 Install a chlorine liquid catch pot in the manifold when no eva-
porator is used.

22

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Installation

43.4

4.3.5

4.4

Automatic switchover

To ensure an uninterrupted gas supply to the vacuum gas feeder,
install an automatic gas container switchover unit.
Refer to the separate instruction manual.

Vacuum regulator valve

1 Mount the vacuum regulator unit (e.g. W3T171408 /
W3T163792) to a vertical surface.

2 When an evaporator is used:
Mount the gas pressure line from the evaporator and the redu-
cing and shutoff valve type 50-185 to the vacuum regulator
valve.

Without evaporator:
Mount the gas pressure line from the chlorine liquid catchpot
to the vacuum regulator valve.

Vacuum gas feeder V-2030

The housing of the vacuum gas feeder is fixed on the base with the
screws and dowels supplied (refer to drawing 7.2.1).

1 Drill the holes @14 x 80 mm into the base.
2 Fix the housing with the screws and dowels supplied.

3 Install the vacuum gas feeder into the housing.

23



Installation V-2030

45 Flowmeter

refer to drawing in chapter 7.4, details W and Z.

1 Apply some silicone grease to the two 'O'-rings pos. 69 and
place them into the grooves.

Place the lower float stop pos. 92.

3 Hold the flowmeter tube pos 102 in the middle, the high values
at the top, the tip of the float pointing to the bottom.

4 Place the upper float stop pos. 91 and the gasket pos. 65 into
the flowmeter tube.

5 Place the flowmeter tube onto the lower 'O'-ring, the high
values of the scale on top, press down the lower seat with two
fingers of the other hand, if necessary press down the lower
'0O'-ring with the flowmeter tube.

6 Position the tube into the upper seat, turn the tube until the
scale is in front and slowly release the lower seat. Hold the
tube until the tube safely rests on the 'O’-rings.

4.6 Injector

refer to the mounting drawings in chapter 7.2.

1 Install the injector either close to the vacuum gas feeder or in
an other location close to the point of application.

2 Install the injector in a vertical position with the operating water
flowing in an upward direction. Sufficient space should be pro-
vided for servicing.

4.6.1 Solution discharge line

1 Install a solution-proof discharge line between the injector and
the point of application.
The pipe connected to the injector tailway must run straight for
a minimum length of 0.5 m before an elbow or valve may be
installed in this line.

24 WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Installation

4.6.2

4.6.3

Point-of-application

To apply the solution to a main, the main must either contain a
threaded coupling or an other suitable connection which will fit the
injection tube.

The injection tube consists of a pvc stop valve and a tube with
threaded connection, that extends to approx. 1/3 of the mains dia-
meter when extended.

It is recommended that all solution delivery lines be fitted with a
suitable valve and drain pipe to enable any pressure build up to be
safely released prior to maintenance work.

Note

Behind the point-of-application a pipe length of at least 10...15 x
pipe diameter is necessary for a homogenious mixing of the solu-
tion into the main water. After that, samples can be taken for resi-
due control etc.

If the point-of-application is into a basin, channel etc. a diffusor can
be supplied (refer to the project documentation.

Water supply

To operate the injector, a water supply pipe of 2“ up to 4" diameter
is necessary according to the operating conditions.

There must always be sufficient operating water available at an
adequate supply pressure (see Technical Data for details). The
operating water must not contain any particulates (potable water
quality).

Water pressure and quantity depend on the maximum dosing ca-
pacity, the counterpressure at the point of application, the differen-
ce in geodetic altitude between gas feeder and point of application
and the friction in the dosage line. On these values depend the se-
lection of the injector.

If the operating water pressure is too low, a booster pump is requi-
red.

The water line should include a suitable shut-off valve, strainer,
pressure gauge, pressure reducing valve check-valve and soleno-
id valve (see chapter 7.1).

Itis recommended that all solution delivery lines lines be fitted with
a suitable valve and drain pipe to enable any pressure build up to
be safely released prior to maintenance work.

25



Installation

V-2030

4.7

Vacuum gas supply line

The diameter of the suction line between vacuum regulator valve,
vacuum gas feeder and injector depends on the the gas flow and
the distance (see table below).

The vacuum gas supply line is usually made from commercially
available pvc pipes.

Max. pipe length from vacuum regulator valve to the vacuum gas feeder

gas flow pvc pipe | pvc pipe | pvcpipe | pvcpipe | pvcpipe

Cl,, SO, DN25 DN32 DN40 DN50 DN65
60 kg/h - 10m 30m 90 m 180 m
80 kg/h - 5m 18 m 50 m 100 m
113 kg/h - - 10 m 25m 55 m
158 kg/h - - 5m 15m 30m
200 kg/h - - 3m 10m 20m

Max. pipe length from the vacuum gas feeder to the injector

gas flow Cly, | pvcpipe | pvcpipe | pvcpipe | pvcpipe | pvcpipe | pvcpipe | pvcpipe
SO, DN25 DN32 DN40 DN50 DNG65 DN80 DN100
60 kg/h 20m 80m 190 m 650 m
80 kg/h 10m 50 m 110 m 380m 950 m
113 kg/h - 25m 55m 180 m 480 m 1300 m
158 kg/h - - 30m 100 m 260 m 800 m
200 kg/h - - 18 m 70m 170 m 480 m 1700 m
4.7.1 Pressure relief valve
The pressure relief valve is installed in the vacuum regulator valve
unit. It prevents pressure built-up in the vacuum line. In this case
the chlorine will be released into the relief line.
4.7.2 Pressure relief line

1 Install the pressure relief line in compliance with the local regu-
lations.
It is recommended to connect an activated carbon filter to the
end of the pressure relief line for the prevention of undesired
odours.

26

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Installation

4.8

48.1

A

Booster pump

Solenoid valve

Electric connection

Warning!

Danger of electric shock!

Only authorized and qualified electrical personnel may carry out
works on electrical parts of the system.

Connect the control cabinet according to the wiring diagrams and
the national and local codes.

Before opening positioner or electric control unit, ensure that
mains supply is switched off.

Connecting solenoid valve / booster pump

refer to Typical Installations in chapter 7.1

Warning!

Danger of over-chlorination!
The water through the injector may flow only when the water in the
main water line flows.

A booster pump is necessary if the operation water pressure is too
low.

1 Lock the booster pump to the flow in the main water line (e.g.
by using a flow sensor).
When using a solenoid valve in the main water line:

1 Lock the solenoid valve to the flow in the main water line (e.g.
by using a flow sensor).

27



Installation

V-2030

4.8.2

A

Movement direction:

Connecting the positioner

Warning!

Danger of electric shock!
Only authorized and qualified electrical personnel may carry out
works on the positioner.

®

The positioner can be connected to a Wallace & Tiernan™ control

unit, other controls or a remote control panel.

Connect the positioner according to the following wiring diagram
or the wiring diagram in the instructions of the control unit).

left-handed rotation right-handed rotation

Linkslauf Rechtslauf

Right-handed rotation: connecting rod moves out,
gas feeder flow decreases,

« Left-handed rotation: connecting rod moves in,
gas feeder flow increases.

1 Make sure that the gear case of the positioner is safely
connected to protection ground.

2 Connect the positioner.

3 In order to separate the positioner from the mains during ser-
vice or repair, install a 2 pole switch between the control unit
and the positioner not far from the positioner.

4 Check the function.

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Installation

4.8.3

Preparation

Adjusting the zero point

Adjusting the positioner

Warning!

Danger of electric shock!
Only authorized and qualified electrical personnel may carry out
works on the positioner.

The positioner is supplied pre-adjusted to the gas feeder.
Adjusting can become necessary e.g. if the system should be ad-
justed to a different '0'-position or after repair. The leak test of the
system should be carried out before adjusting the positioner.

Switch off the mains to the positioner and to the limit switches
and ensure that the wires are free of voltage.

Remove clamp W3T163642 from the manual shaft.
Remove also connection screw W3T159379.

On positioner pull out the knob and then turn the knob to move
the rack upward to the stop.

Remove the cover from the positioner.

Loosen the set screw on the potentiometer gear with hex.
socket head wrench (1.5 mm) to prevent the potentiometer
from being damaged.

Loosen also the set screw on the coupling of the second
potentiometer.

Loosen the set screw on both limit switch cams with hex.
socket head wrench so that the cams can be turned easily by
hand.

If necessary operate the motor by hand (e.qg. via push-buttons)
to move the cams into a position where these set screws are
accessible.

By turning the knob, move the rack downward, approx. 2 mm
away from its stop and hold it there in this position.

Run the motor (e.g. via push-buttons) while preventing the
knob from turning, push the knob steadily downward until it
snaps into a lower position. After the snap, stop the motor
immediately because it is very important that the rack is still in
a position where it is approx. 2 mm away from its stop. If not,
repeat steps 2, 7 and 8.

Put the injector in operation with the gas on.

While observing the gas flowmeter, push the V-notch shaft by
hand slowly upward just enough to set the gas flow to zero.

Turn connecting screw W3T159379 in a position to fit, and
connect the coupling. Lock the connecting screw into this posi-
tion with lock nut W3T172738.

Do not move the V-notch shaft off the zero-position whilst com-
pleting step 2.

29



Installation

V-2030

Adjusting the maximum value

Adjusting the potentiometer

On limit switch located in back (terminals 2 and 4) turn the cam
by hand carefully counter clockwise just to the position where
the switch switches. At this point a clicking noise can be noti-

ced. Lock the cam at this point.

After locking the cam, the cam can also be turned to the swit-
ching point by fine adjustment, observe the required direction
of rotation.

SW 25

While observing the flowmeter, run the motor to adjust the
positioner to the desired max. feed rate and stop at this point.

On limit switch located in front turn the cam carefully clockwise
just to the point where the switch switches. Lock the cam at
this point.

Adjust Ohm-meter exactly to zero and connect its leads to the
terminals 7 and 8.

Run the motor to adjust the positioner to 50% of the desired
max. feed rate.

By hand carefully turn the potentiometer to a point where the
Ohm-meter reads 50 Ohms. At this point lock the potentiome-
ter by set screw.

When the second potentiometer is used:

Adjust it as described above but measure the resistance on
terminals 10 and 11.

Note that the second potentiometer will turn in an other direc-
tion than the first potentiometer.

30

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Installation

4.9

49.1

4.9.2

Preparation

Chlorination plants should be checked by a specialist for condition
according to the rules before being taken into operation. Especially
the chlorine parts of the plant must be checked for leaks.

When all the connections have been made, the following pre-start
checks must be carried out before the plant can be taken into ope-
ration.

Check for water leaks

1 Close the regulating knob of the positioner by hand or by the
control.

2 Ensure that the gas cylinder or drum valves are closed.
3 Open the stop valve at the point of application.

4 Open the stop valve and the solenoid valve in the water sup-
ply.
5 If installed start the booster pump.

6 Adjust the injector inlet pressure so that the operation vacuum
of 170 mbar is displayed at the pressure gauge of the V-2030.

7 Check the water supply and the chlorine solution line for leaks.
Repair if necessary.

Check for gas leaks

Warning!

Danger due to chlorine gas!

Chlorine gas irritates the respiratory tracts. Contact with chlorine
gas in high concentrations irritates and damages the membranes,
respiratory system and the skin. In extreme cases death can result
due to suffocation.

When inspecting the system for leakage always keep your gas
mask to hand.Practice use of the mask regularly.

If chlorine gas is discharged, only use a gas mask which is inde-
pendent of ambient air!

Do not tolerate any leakages in the chlorine system.

Before servicing the system the gas supply must be closed off di-
rectly on the gas cylinders or tank and the chlorine gas in the sy-
stem must be consumed completely.

In case of strong chlorine smell put on your gas mask.

Testing for chlorine or SO2 gas leaks is accomplished by introdu-

31



Installation

V-2030

A

—

cing ammonia fumes to the area under test (part no. W3T165079).

Warning!

Danger due to ammonia!

Any escaping gas will combine with the ammonia to form dense
white clouds. Liquid ammonia solution must not be applied directly
to the part being tested. Hold a bottle of 25% ammonia solution in
the vicinity of the part under test.

Ammonia must not be inhaled, splashed or spilled.

Note

When an evaporator is used:
Refer to the separate evaporator instruction manual.

1 Connect the auxiliary valve to the chlorine container, use a
new gasket.
Close the auxiliary valve.

2 Keep the valves on the chlorine cylinder or drum closed.

3 Open the valves in the water supply line to the injector and at
the point of application.
A vacuum of min. 170 mbar must be indicated on the mano-
meter of the control unit.
Check that the flowmeter float remains at its bottom stop (at
the latest after 10 minutes). Any movement of the float indica-
tes an ingress of air on one of the following locations:

« through the safety relief valve

« through the "O"-ring on the bottom of the flowmeter or
» through cracks in the flowmeter

« through the "O"-rings at the pipe connections

« through any incorrectly cemented joints or slack unions in
the pipework.

Repair any leaks immediately.

4 Close the water supply.

Open the valves on the chlorine cylinder or drum carefully and
close again.

6 Check for leaks.
Hold a bottle of 25% ammonia solution in the vicinity of the
part under test. In case of a leak the escaping gas will form
dense white clouds.

7 In case of a leak check that the cylinder or drum valve is clo-
sed.
Open the auxiliary valve(s).
Let the operating water flow.
Open the regulating knob of the positioner and let the gas from
the gas lines be sucked away until the float in the flowmeter of

32

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Installation

@

the V-2030 is down on the lower stop.
Immediately tighten the leak.

8 Open the gas container valve.
9 Check the gas manifold step by step for leaks.

10 When all parts have been checked:
Open the valve on the chlorine cylinder or drum again.

11 Adjust the desired dosing capacity. The operation vacuum is
shown on the pressure gauge of the V-2030.

12 Close the valves on the chlorine cylinder or drum.
Within a minute the float in the flowmeter of the V-2030 should
be down on the lower stop. Otherwise refer to step 2.

Note

When the desired gas flow cannot be reached:
Adjust the knob of the injector to optimize the injector performan-
ce.

33



Installation V-2030

4.10 Commissioning

When the water and gas leak test have been performed success-
fully, the system can be started as follows

(the positions refer to the drawing in chapter 3.2)

1 Activate the gas warning device.

2 Open the point-of-application.
Open the operating water valve incl. solenoid valve.

If necessary start the booster pump.
Adjust the injector water pressure at the reducing valve.

Open the gas container valve one turn.

o o0 b~ W

To adjust the dosage manually, set the control to the suitable
dosage rate. The dosing rate can be read at the flowmeter (4).

7 To adjust the dosage automatically, switch the positioner to
automatic operation (knob pushed in),.

8 Check that the dosage rate on the control corresponds with
the display on the flowmeter.

For further information see the instruction manual of the control.

4.11 Training the operator

1 Train the operator for understanding at least in safety, opera-
tion and fault finding.

o Note

The operator of the overall system must ensure that only authori-
zed and qualified personnel can work on or with the system, and
within their specified area of responsibility.

All personnel who work on the system must have read and under-
stood the instruction manual, especially the safety instructions.

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Operation

5. Operation

5.1

5.2

5.3

General

If the gas feeder is installed and adjusted correctly, only the follo-
wing measures are necessary during operation:

Check and adjustment of the dosage rate

Daily check of tightness

Function check of the gas warning device
Change of the gas containers

Cleaning the strainer in the operation water line.

When testing the sprinkler system take care that the gas cylin-
ders and armatures don't get wet unnecessarily. Slip a hose
over the spray nozzles and lead the water into the sink.

Start dosing

ga A W N PP

Check that the gas monitoring system is activated.

Open the operating water valves and the point-of-application.
Open the gas container valves.

Open the auxiliary valves.

Adjust the dosage

* manually with the knob on the positioner
« or with the control (the knob must be pressed).

Stop dosing

Close the operating water valves or

Close the gas supply valves or

Stop the dosage

* manually with the knob on the positioner

« or with the control (the knob must be pressed).

35



Operation

V-2030

5.4

Changing gas containers

Warning!

Danger due to chlorine gas!

Chlorine gas irritates the respiratory tracts. Contact with chlorine
gas in high concentrations irritates and damages the membranes,
respiratory system and the skin. In extreme cases death can result
due to suffocation.

When changing gas containers always put on your gas mask.

Warning!

Danger due to ammonia!

Testing for chlorine or SO2 gas leaks is accomplished by introdu-
cing ammonia fumes to the area under test. Any escaping gas will
combine with the ammonia to form dense white clouds. Liquid am-
monia solution must not be applied directly to the part being tested.
Hold a bottle of 25% ammonia solution in the vicinity of the part un-
der test.

Ammonia must not be inhaled, splashed or spilled.

Close the valve of the empty chlorine container.
Close the auxiliary valve.

Remove the auxiliary valve from the chlorine container.

A W N P

Remove the empty chlorine container, place and secure a full
container.

5 Connect the auxiliary valve to the container valve, using a new
gasket.
When using a drum without evaporator:
Use the upper drum valve for gazeous withdrawal.

6 Open the container valve for a moment and close again, check
for leaks.

7 Open the container valve if the connections are tight.

If the connections are not tight:

Leave the container valve closed, open the auxiliary valve and
let the chlorine be sucked away.

Tighten the connection.

Check again for leaks.

8 Open the auxiliary valve.

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Operation

5.5

5.6

To stop for extended periods or maintenance

1 Turn off the gas container valve.

2 Allow the control unit to operate until the flowmeter float
remains on the bottom stop.

3 Turn off the water supply to the injector. The manometer poin-
ter comes down to O.

4 Against frost remove all the water from the water supply and
solution line.

Fault finding

Warning!

Danger due to chlorine gas!

Chlorine gas irritates the respiratory tracts. Contact with chlorine
gas in high concentrations irritates and damages the membranes,
respiratory system and the skin. In extreme cases death can result
due to suffocation.

Before carrying out any fault finding operations involving dismant-
ling, the system should be cleared of gas. Follow procedure at
chapter 5.5.

When disassembling the system always put on your gas mask.

Warning!

Danger of electric shock!

Only authorized and qualified electrical personnel may carry out
works on electrical parts of the system. Make sure that the system
is free from voltage during the time of maintenance or repair.
Pay attention to external voltage even if the main swith is off.
Assign repairs to the service of the manufacturer.

37



Operation V-2030
5.6.1 Fault on the gas feeder, valves, injector
No. Symptoms Probable cause Remedy

1 Vacuum gas feeder will | Chlorine supply exhausted Change chlorine container.
not feed

Chlorine supply is turned off | Open valves.

Closed or clogged solution Open or clean both corporation

tube at point of application cock and solution tube.

Leakage in the pipe lines Check pipes and unions for leaks.

Injector switched off Turn the knob at the injector.

(only 2" injector

W3T167389)

Insufficient injector vacuum | Check operating water pressure.
Check pressure at point of applica-
tion.

Broken membrane in the in- | Replace membrane.

jector check valve

Injector misadjusted Adjust injector at the adjusting
knob to 170 mbar.

Clogged injector Clean injector parts. Replace injec-
tor parts when worn or damaged.

Clogged strainer in opera- Clean stainer insert.

ting water line

Gas filter clogged Clean the filter.

Diaphragm in the vacuum Repair the valve (specialist).

regulator valve broken

Leakage or broken memb- Replace the membrane.

rane in the vacuum relief

valve or drain valve

V-notch orifice clogged Clean orifice.

2 Chlorine residual too Air is sucked into the chlori- | Check for leakage upstream of
low in spite of sufficient | ne gas stream flowmeter. Change and grease O-
chlorine feed rate indi- rings on flowmeter.
cation

Increased chlorine demand | Check chlorine demand.

Pressure relief valve not Check valve.

tight

38

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520




V-2030 Operation
No. Symptoms Probable cause Remedy
3 Vacuum gas feeder will | Insufficient injector vacuum | see 1.
not run up to full capa-
Injector does not meet re- Change injector parts
quirements
Gas filter clogged Clean the filter
4 Flowmeter float moves | Deposits on flowmeter parts | Clean flowmeter
erratically
5 Odour of chlorine in Pressure relief valve blows | Clean resp. replace vacuum regu-
gas feeder room or vi- lator valve. Replace the filling of
cinity the activated carbon filter.
Gas pressure lines not tight | Check and tighten.
6 Water in flowmeter Defective check valve in in- | Dry the system, check injector,
jector check the drain valve.
Drain valve leaking
7 Gas feed rate cannot V-notch stem worn Replace V-notch stem
be adjusted properly
V-notch orifice worn Replace orifice
Vacuum regulator defective | Replace regulator
8 Feed rate too high Membrane in differential replace the membrane (specialist).
control valve broken

39




Operation V-2030
5.6.2 Fault at the positioner and the control
No. Symptoms Probable cause Remedy
1 Rack does not move, Positioner is in manual ope- | Switch to automatic operation
although the positioner | ration (knob is pulled) (push the knob)
receives signal from
the control
External separation switch Switch to AUTO
(optional) is set to OFF or
manual
No mains Check the mains from control unit,
mains supply, switches, fuses
Rack is blocked Check load
Limit switch in the positioner | Check the limits, adjust if necessa-
has switched ry
Motor defective Check the motor
Gear defective (chattering Replace positioner
noise)
2 Rack does not move, Rack defective (wear) Replace rack
although knob turns
Tooth wheel defective Check toothes and clamping of the
tooth wheel, replace v-notch positi-
oner W3T167407 if necessary
3 Rack moves to the wrong electric wiring Check the terminals connections
wrong direction
4 Rack moves to the Limit switch misadjusted or | Adjust positioner
stop defective
5 Feedback signal Potentiometer misadjusted | Check potentiometer adjustment

cannot be aligned

Potentiometer defective
(1kOhm £10% resp. 100
Ohm +10%)

Replace board (Note: special po-
tentiometer, may not be replaced
by a standard potentiometer)

Wiring and terminals de-
fective

Check wiring and terminals to the
board

Toothed wheels or potentio-
meter shaft loose

Adjust potentiometer and clamp
toothed wheels

40

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520




V-2030 Operation
No. Symptoms Probable cause Remedy
6 Positioner moves with- | Potentiometer defect or loo- | Check potentiometer resistance
out finding the right po- | se while moving the rack by hand, if
sition necessary replace potentiometer.
Cable to the control unit loo- | Check the cables.
se
Capacitor defective Replace the board
7 Positioner moves fore | Positioner not correctly fixed | Check mounting
and back to the mounting plate or po-
tentiometer loose
8 Movement too slow Load too great, e.g. by bad | Check load, check positioner wit-

alignment

hout load, check alignment

For more information see the manual of the control unit.

41



V-2030

Operation

*JaimoenuewW ay] Jo 32IAISS JBW0ISNI aYl YIM uonelnsuod Joud 01 19algns pawlopad aq Ajuo Aew Siy) 9A0ge pue JaA0 YIom Auy
‘J1aimoenuew

S 31 JO SUBIDIUYI3) SIIAISS JBWOISND Y] 10 Jainjoejnuew ayl Ag paulel) sueioluyoal isifeloads Ag pawiopad aq 1Snw g [9AS] 8duBUSIUIRIN
ret ‘[auuosiad Buneladoy/iorelado ayl Aq pawiopad aq ued T [9A3] SOURUSIUIRIA «
c

o)

=

& sanfen Arelixne ay) aoejday z Areak-g
o

m sodid Jaddoo ay) aoe|day . 2z AlJeak-z
.m s19yseb ay) aoe|dal ‘WalSAS ay) JO aoUBUBIUIRIA z Alreak
©

o SYe9| 10} WAISAS aY1 Yo8YD . 1

3]

m a1Aj01129]2 syuow
% ay1 aoe|dal ‘walsAs Bullojuow seb ay1 yoayd . I 9 K1ana
ot

.m Aressaoau JI 9oe|dal syluow
s ‘uoneltado Yioows o) SaARA Aleljixne ayl 3oayd T € K1ana

MUIS 3y JO UOYdAS ay] Ul [9A3] J91eM U1 YI3YD

™~ "aul| Jayem uolesado sy Ul Jaurens ayl uea|) e T Alyiuow
o)
Wa1sAs ay) JO UONOUNL BY1 YIBYD o
S)ea| 10} Saul| 3ULIO|YD 3yl Y03yD e T APjeam
S)ea| pue uonouny 1oj yoayd [ensIA e T Arep
EYE]
0 aoueu
paipawsal 10U '0 S992INn0sal pawJiojiadag 01 Y410 -a1ureN [eAsa1u]

0€E0Z-N\ 10} CG_Q CO_HOQQmC_ pue adueuslulen

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520

42



V-2030 Maintenance

6. Maintenance

A Warning!

Danger due to chlorine gas/sulphur dioxide!

Chlorine gas irritates the respiratory tracts. Contact with chlorine
gas in high concentrations irritates and damages the membranes,
respiratory system and the skin. In extreme cases death can result
due to suffocation.

Before disassembling the system always shut down the system
and put on your gas mask.

A Warning!

Danger of electric shock!

Only authorized and qualified electrical personnel may carry out
works on electrical parts of the system.

Assign repairs to the service of the manufacturer.

* Remedy gas leaks immediately. Check the chlorine container
room and the chlorinater room daily.

« Maintenance of the gas control system should be carried out
at least once a year by one of the Evoqua specialists. This is
not only recommended, but will reduce costly maintenance
and repairs by providing good operating conditions.

« Chlorine and sulphur dioxide gas, when moist, are extremely
corrosive. All metal parts which normally come into contact
with moist gas are made from materials which will withstand
the corrosive action; common metals are used only where the
part is exposed to dry gas. All connections should be checked
daily for signs of leaks. Every leak must be rectified as soon as
it is discovered.

* The presence of a leak of chlorine or sulphur dioxide will be
indicated by odour and/or fume detection equipment, if sup-
plied. The exact location may be determined by ammonia
vapour. Dense white clouds of ammonium chloride form near
the leak in the presence of ammonia.

« When a connection is broken, if only for a short time, the ope-
ning should be plugged immediately to prevent the ingress of
moisture which should be excluded from any part of the equip-
ment normally exposed only to dry gas.

* Water leaks must not be tolerated and should be rectified as
soon as they are discovered.

» Whenever threaded plastic parts are assembled, silicone type
grease should be used used to prevent the parts locking toge-

43



Maintenance

V-2030

6.1

Cl, loaded carbon

SO, loaded carbon

ther. In general, tools should not be used to make up plastic
connections, this type of connection should be made up by
hand only.

If the flowmeter tube, float, V-notch plug or any valve seat
becomes contaminated with impurities sometimes found in
gases, it should be removed and cleaned.

Replace all chlorine lines made of copper every 2 years.
Replace the auxiliary valves every 3 years.

Replace chlorine lines including the unions when they are
damaged or corroded.

Check the chlorine lines for leaks at least every 6 months.

Replace all o-rings and gaskets of the chlorine system at least
every year.

Store the gaskets in a dry place. Wet gaskets lose their solidity
forever and must not be used again.

Changing the activated carbon filter

Warning!

Danger due to hydrochloric acid!

Chlorine loaded carbon reacts with water generating hydrochloric
acid. Don't pour into water or pour water on it, but neutralize first!
Wear breathing equipment, eye protection and protecting clothing!

The carbon has to be replaced when smelling to chlorine or when
lumped.

1
2

Remove the filter and open carefully.

If there is no smell of chlorine, stir the carbon powder and the
ceramic rings and check for lumps. If the powder is still in
order, shut the filter and place again.

If necessary replace the carbon as follows:

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

Carry the filter to the open air.

Mix 300 g sodium thiosulphate with 8 | of water.
Remove upper cover of the filter.

Pour the carbon carefully into the solution.
Dilute with more water and pour away.

Dispose the ceramic rings.

Fill the filter with new carbon and ceramic rings
(part no. W3T161729) and put in place.

As above, but use caustic soda solution.

44

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Maintenance

6.2

General

Water filter

Cleaning the parts

Most of the residue which accumulates can usually be removed
with warm water and a soft brush, deposits can usually be remo-
ved by watering.

« Plastic and hard rubber parts should be cleaned only with
warm water (not over 40°C). If necessary add ethyl alcohol.

« To clean the flowmeter tube use clean cloth strips.

Caution!

Danger due to chemicals!

Carbon tetrachloride is a satisfactory cleaning agent, but its use is
not recommend because of the possible toxic effect of exposure to
its fumes. Do not use wood alcool, petrol or petroleum distillates.
Do not use pvc solvent to clean the cover.

All traces of moisture must be removed from parts which come in
contact with the gas before being returned to service. Do not use
heat on plastic or hard rubber parts.

All cleaning should be carried out in an open area or in a well ven-
tilated room.

1 Every month, check and if necessary clean the filter in the
water supply.

45



Maintenance

V-2030

6.3

—

6.3.1

6.3.2

Vacuum regulator valve
W3T163661

Vacuum safety valve
W3T163674

Maintenance of the gas control system

(at least once a year)

Note

When removing O-rings: Pick with a needle and pull the O-ring out,
don't damage the tightening faces. Apply a thin coat of silicone
grease to O-rings and threads.

Note

For maintenance parts and spare parts refer to the parts lists in
chapter 7.

1 Before maintenance:
Shut down the gas feeder as described in chapter 5.5.

Maintenance of the gas feeder V-2030

1 Remove the cover.

2 Remove the flowmeter carefully.
Clean with warm water and detergent and soft cloth.
Dry completely.

3 Clean the V-notch plug (pos. 96), replace if damaged.

4 Replace the parts that are marked ,M" in the parts lists in the
chapters 7.4 to 7.5.

5 Every two years replace the parts that are marked ,M2" in the
parts lists in the chapters 7.4 to 7.5.

6 Reassemble the gas feeder V-2030.
7 Check for function and leaks.

The positioner is maintenance-free.

Maintenance of the vacuum regulator unit

1 Clean the chlorine inlet valve (pos. 5).

2 Replace the parts that are marked ,M" in the parts list
W3T163661.

3 Every two years replace the parts that are marked ,M2" in the
parts list W3T163661.

4 Reassemble the valve.

1 Clean the valve.

2 Replace the parts that are marked ,M" in the parts list
W3T163674.

46

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Maintenance

Safety vent valve
W3T162429

Complete vacuum regulator unit

6.4

6.5

3 Every two years replace the parts that are marked ,M2" in the
parts list W3T163674.

4 Reassemble the valve.

1 Clean the valve.

2 Replace the parts that are marked ,M“ in the parts list
W3T162429.

3 Every two years replace the parts that are marked ,M2" in the
parts list W3T162429.

4 Reassemble the valve.

1 Reassemble the vacuum regulator valve unit and check for
leaks and function.

Maintenance of the injector

1 Clean the injector.

2 Replace the parts that are marked ,M" in the corresponding
parts list in chapter 7.7.

3 Reassemble the injector and check for leaks and function.

Maintenance of the auxiliary valves and pipes

* Replace all chlorine lines made of copper every 2 years.
* Replace the auxiliary valves every 3 years.

For the gaskets for the vacuum regulator valve and the injector re-
fer to chapter 7.

a7



Maintenance

V-2030

6.6

6.7

Gaskets

Replace the gaskets of the system at least every year to have trou-
blefree operation for a long time. We recommend to have a com-
plete set of gaskets at hand to be able to replace single gaskets if
necessary.

Note

The spare parts can be replaced by competent personnel referring
to the maintenance and safety instructions.

Repairs going further may only be carried out by personnel being
especially instructed by the manufacturer.

Only use original spare parts!

Dismantling and disposal

Warning!

Danger by gas residues and deposits.

Put on protective clothes, keep your gas mask to hand.
Care for sufficient ventilation.

Do not touch deposits, but remove them with water.

Warning!

Danger of electric schock.

Before dismantling isolate the unit .

Only qualified and authorised electricians are permitted to work on
electrical devices.

1 Put the unit out of services as described in chapter 5.5 and
remove the gas out of the unit.

2 Remove all connections.
Wash the parts in water.

4 Dispose off the parts professionally.

48

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



Drawings and parts lists

V-2030

7. Drawings and parts lists

Typical installations

7.1

Part 1: Chlorine drums, switchover unit, evaporator

.7/€ ¥ 3did T3S

NIV oW
MOTREN0

a1011<13 \ :

Em oo
ONI V30

0ZNG 3did JAd S lpod

413 u/B% 00z
000z-3
HOLVHOIVAS

[ ]

LIND S3AOTNVHD D1 L¥HOLY

SLO-3

T3Wd T04INDD HLIM

INBA W0VA ALFHVS
.1 ¥ 3did T3S
10z deyl—01,
APVHD
NOISNVAA

v
A

£

N/

e o

/

N (sl TR i bl ‘ L
WA 30 1IN 3510 mx._ﬁﬁ\n\
N

2SS NI X
EHISOHLY
13100 0L
INBA AL3HS
1oz cdeyd—L N
2384VHD Ny
NOISNVSDG

i

NOILIZNOD
ElCert

X - LINY 010 1
N 10z "de)

D
e/ T oowan

1un uondalur uonnjos

19|ul Jarem Bunesado

aul| uonn|os auloyD

nun BuireinBal-wnnoep

dwnd Ja1soog

10108lU]

0£02Z-A Japas} sef wnnoep

|9SSOA UOISUBIXd Yum ysip aimdny
STO-4V/NV NUN IBA0-YOUMS

adid suuojyd 8|q1xa|4

WwinJp auuoyd

G8T-0S aAeA Jo-Inys pue Buionpay
000z-3 Jojelodens

N

<OO0OOQOWULOTIT _n»X 1

49



V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

Part 2: Vacuum regulator valve, gas feeder, injector

" <] 7
07 NG 3did IAd * VMA 7
| e sz1 N
_ #13 u/Bx% 002 W ¢
! INSWEONVESY ! sz Na
[ oV1onaR 2SS ] \/
T T T 00LNG
NG 3d|  3uBASONLY J0y33uuodsip adid
N 13uno oL
AN3A AL3IVS /N
ey i =
ONIIV30 ONILVE0
u/guEs u/gues
°q 7'g req v
D dind ¥315008 0Z/094) dind ¥31S008
001 NG 3did JAd
w 4
S o
g g
g g
NI
Ag-ONVLS ™
—bod— —Pot— LIND NOILD3MNI
07 NO o7 NG
JAd SAd
001 NG
INSWEONVERY
3L
ONI LY43d0
.€ ¥OLIIMNI € L3NNI
/|\ oe-ooina \  os-o0iNa
159 0£0Z-A 19 0€02-A WM -
HOLYNIOH) WINDVA WM 00L NG JAd HOLYNIMOTHD WINDVA 001 NG JAd bl
%
3 £
b 2 2
A
3 iy i |
2 2 2
g 2
L € 3
seg-41) N
ronos Y NoLLT0S
2% -1
(& > > _/
= 004 NG 3d1d-IAd
001 NG 3d1d-INd
NI UVHSIA NI PvHSIA

001 NG
0111108

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520

50



V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

7.2 Mounting drawings

7.2.1 Mounting of the vacuum gas feeder V-2030

ca. 750 —

500

402
r )
Bi=si T
L___ +

270

dedekdke

50— 4 Lécher @ 14 x 80 tief fur Befestigungsmaterial

4HOLES o 14 x 80 DEEP FOR HARDWARE"
4 trous @ 14 x 80 pour matérial de scellement

51



Drawings and parts lists V-2030

7.2.2 Mounting of the injector 2“

Konsole U 91 758

BRACKET
Cansole

Union W3T171309

Lésungsableitung U 90 520

BT SOLUTION DISCHARGE LINE
1 S 73 Conduit de refoulement
DN 20
5
¢ 2 Gaseintritt U90524
GAS INLET
T i Arrivée du gaz

500

Jetriebswassereintritt R2"
JPERATING WATER INLEY

Arrivee eau motrice

!
o 325
i

et R 300

IS S

—

o Note

o It is important to install the injector in a vertical position with the
operating water flowing in upward direction.
To maintain injector efficiency, be sure that elbows, valves and

pipe-size reductions are more than 500 mm from the discharge
connection of the injector.

52 WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

T
~
o

%—-u min. 500
.,
f—-ﬂ-—~——ww--— max. 815

7.2.3

Mounting of the injector 3*
oben
top
haut

s 200 -l

P o

e 202 _:1.» 178

Mounting bracket complet: W3T163916 and W3T167328

Note

It is important to install the injector in a vertical position with the
operating water flowing in upward direction.

To maintain injector efficiency, be sure that elbows, valves and
pipe-size reductions are more than 500 mm from the discharge
connection of the injector.

53



Drawings and parts lists

V-2030

7.3 Scope of supply

7.3.1 Vacuum gas feeder V-2030, manual (W3T243596)

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
W3T167534 | Vacuum gas feeder V-2030 1
W3T167673 | Flowmeter see separate table 1
W3T163505 | V-notch plug see separate table 1
W2T505333 | Drain hose @19 x 3.5; PVC transparent 5m
W3T161937 | Clamp d23-35/V2A 1
W3T167395 | Fixing set screw M10 x 90, washer, dowel 2

(each 2 x)
W2T506631 | Pipe d50 x 3.7, PVC-U PN16 5m
7.3.2 Vacuum gas feeder V-2030, automatic (W3T244794)

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
W3T167535 | Vacuum gas feeder V-2030 with positioner 230 V 1
W3T167673 | Flowmeter see separate table 1
W3T159777 | V-notch plug see separate table 1
W2T505333 | Drain hose @19 x 3,5; PVC transparent 5m
W3T161937 | Clamp d23-35/V2A 1
W3T167395 | Fixing set screw M10 x 90, washer, dowel 2

(each 2 x)
W2T506631 | Pipe d50 x 3,7, PVC-U PN16 5m

54

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030 Drawings and parts lists

7.4 Drawings and parts lists V-2030

7.4.1 Vacuum gas feeder V-2030, W3T167534, manual

~
o~
o
5
@
S
°
@
w
o \
5 @ o
2 ££
€ = ER
55 ©F
== g
I Y
n 553z 5.
o g 2EVE Bc z
S o mm:n.g _——
Euw P - <
=] S.luvwe =
vz = =8 W E O
2= 6 E+Y=>8%no =3 @
Byl 255258 2 EER-
o O c o200 o- . m S8 uwn
B ~ <EZ0avw - o Cov N
g 5 \
= =
o o

=
s
£ 3
2.8
853
&
e <D
R
= @
& o
&
S»—n
3 =]
> 30
F7 S
c O35
ST
=
=
.
5
N o
=
w
&
[o2]
o
©
~
—
&

009t oot

55



Drawings and parts lists

V-2030

Vacuum gas feeder V-2030, W3T167534, manual

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T171290 | Seat 1
2 W3T159897 | Drain valve 1
3 W3T163621 | Drain connecting piece 1
4 W3T173162 | Cabinet 1
5 W3T171403 | Vacuum gas feeder for V-2030 1
6 W3T167446 | PVC tube DN 20 1
7 W3T167447 | PVC tube DN 40 1
11 M | W3T168890 | O-ring d47,6 x 6,35/CSM 2
12 W3T168893 | Plug PVC-U;1/4-18NPT x 21(*W) 2
13 M | W3T172748 | O-ring d24.77 x 5.33/CSM 1
14 W3T159373 | Union nut PVC; 8 1
15 W3T167041 | Union nut 2
16 M | W3T161283 | Gasket PVC-P; D61.9 x 46 x 3 1
17 W3T159400 | Washer, conical 2
18 W3T169111 | Union nut PVC; 1/2-20UNF-2B 2
19 W3T172760 | Union elbow PVC; 1/4-18NPTx1/2-20UNF 2
20 W3T172818 | Hexagon nut DIN 934, M 8, A 2 5
21 W3T161582 | Hexagon head screw DIN933,M8x20,A2 2
22 W2T507548 | Type plate 1
23 W3T170966 | Knurled nut PVC 4
24 W3T163388 | Angle 100 x 65 x 6; 210lg.;St-37 1
25 W3T163389 | Plate 1
26 W3T168524 | Product label 1
27 W3T168521 | Company label 1
28 W3T172730 | Plain washer DIN 125 A, 8,4 mm, A 2 7
29 W2T505159 | Self-tapping insert M 8, Ms 2
33 W2T505671 | Hose 6.35 x 1.6; PE-LD 1.2m

« ,M“in the first column: to be replaced every year.

56

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



juswainaa,z,p nodng

J1SYM 0L 3ISOH R
WnDjyIssBun JassomLT |, /e 62'82'1Z

\ 1gapab \
y ’ \\ L L L s L

57

_ 3]30§
NOILVONNOA

Drawings and parts lists

Vacuum gas feeder V-2030, W3T167535, automatic

7.4.2

V-2030

0oL

VA

-

W
Q JuBWDpUN 4 —~
4

e

inapafa -olphy,) 8p uoijoudso,p
ajinpusd Jnod piodany
NOILIINND]

3did NOILINS ¥012arNl O7NO
Bunyiaibnos - Joyyelu)
and o gmyIsuy

{%Y L -

z0b plomoy o

LIINI v 09Ng-
gnJyasubsog

{
-
x/

s e

0EOZ-A

\\\r waion, g aasieM

|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
{
S X »
|
|
[

0091t




Drawings and parts lists

V-2030

Vacuum gas feeder V-2030, W3T167535, automatic

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T171290 | Seat 1
2 W3T159897 | Drain valve 1
3 W3T163621 | Drain connecting piece 1
4 W3T173162 | Cabinet 1
5 W3T171403 | Vacuum gas feeder for V-2030 1
6 W3T167446 | PVC tube DN 20 1
7 W3T167447 | PVC tube DN 40 1
8 W3T161735 | Positioner motor 230V, 50-60 Hz 1
9 W2T506096 | Spring lock washer DIN 127 B,5mm, A 2 4
10 W2T505743 | Cross rec. pan head screw M5 x 22/DIN 7985/V2A 2
11 M | W3T168890 | O-ring d47.6 x 6.35/CSM 2
12 W3T168893 | Plug PVC-U 1/4-18NPT x 21(*W) 2
13 M | W3T172748 | O-ring d24.77 x 5.33/CSM 1
14 W3T159373 | Union nut PVC 1
15 W3T167041 | Union nut 2
16 M | W3T161283 | Gasket PVC-P; D61.9 x 46 x 3 1
17 W3T159400 | Washer, conical 2
18 W3T169111 | Union nut PVC; 1/2-20UNF-2B

19 W3T172760 | Union elbow PVC 1/4-18NPTx1/2-20UNF 2
20 W3T172818 | Hexagon nut DIN 934, M8, A2 5
21 W3T161582 | Hexagon head screw DIN 933, M8 x20,A 2 2
22 W2T507548 | Type plate 1
23 W3T170966 | Knurled nut PVC 4
24 W3T163388 | Angle 100 x 65 x 6;210lg.; St-37 1
25 W3T163389 | Plate 1
26 W3T168524 | Product label 1
27 W3T168521 | Company label 1
28 W3T172730 | Plain washer DIN 125 A, 8.4 mm, A2 7
29 W2T505159 | Self-tapping insert M 8, Ms

33 W2T505671 | Hose IdxWdg 6.35 x 1.6; PE-LD 1.5m

.M"in the first column: to be replaced every year.

58

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030 Drawings and parts lists

7.4.3 Vacuum gas feeder for V-2030 (W3T171403)

3 1 7
96 l

Rl

75 T|7

wo— | M

[ .-

ISian
J\SE

24,38 ——

23,2135 J %




Drawings and parts lists

V-2030

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T159798 | Distribution block 1
2 W3T161684 | Orifice unit 1
3 W3T159799 | Block 1
4 W3T159800 | Connecting piece 1
5 W3T171290 | Seat 1
6 W3T171299 | Shaft Assembly 1
7 W3T163620 | Diff. regulating valve 1
8 W3T173135 | Vacuum gauge -1000/0 mbar 2
9 W3T167407 | Notch positioner, man. 1
10 W3T163642 | Clamp 1
11 W3T171330 | Clamp 1
12 W3T161723 | Instrument plate 1
13 W3T159836 | Cover PVC 1
14 W3T167434 | Tube 1
15 W3T163823 | Control knob 1
16 W3T163662 | Connection piece 1
17 W3T171346 | Float valve 1
22 W2T506019 | Plain washer DIN 125 A, 5.3 mm 4
23 W3T168884 | Plain washer DIN 125 A, 6.4 mm 4
24 W3T172730 | Plain washer DIN 125 A, 8.4 mm 14
26 W3T172836 | Hexagon nut DIN 934, M5, A2 4
27 W3T168883 | Hexagon nut DIN 934, M6, A2 3
28 W3T172818 | Hexagon nut DIN 934, M8, A2 2
30 W3T172807 | Nut 1/4" 2
31 W3T172738 | Hexagon nut 2
32 W3T159389 | Locknut 3/8-16 1
34 W2T505743 | Cross rec. pan head screw M5 x 22/DIN 7985/V2A 2
35 W3T165210 | Hexagon head screw DIN 933, M6 x 25, A2 3
36 W3T161384 | Hexagon head screw DIN 933, M8 x 25,A 2 2
37 W3T161631 | Hexagon head screw DIN 933, M8 x40,A 2 4
38 W3T161418 | Hexagon head screw DIN 931/M8 x 110/V2A 2

60

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520




V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
40 W2T503873 | Screw R 5/16 x 19; Monel; like DIN 84 1
41 W3T161168 | Screw 4
44 M | W3T172743 | O-ring d9.25 x 1.78/NBR 1
45M | W3T168890 | O-ring d47.6 x 6.35/CSM 3
46 W3T168893 Plug PVC-U 1/4-18NPT x 21(*W) 4
47 W3T159368 | Bracket 2
48 M | W3T172748 | O-ring d24.77 x 5.33/CSM 1
49 W3T159373 | Union nut PVC 1
50 W3T159379 | Coupling screw with P-40137, P-97027 1
51 W3T167039 | Seal clamping nut PVC;11/4-12NF 1
52 M | W3T170894 | Shaftseal PTFE D19/10,5; d8.9; x 4/0.8 1
53 W3T167041 | Union nut 4
54 W3T167042 | Stud 2
55M | W3T161281 | Gasket PVC-P; D63.5x51 x 3 1
56 W3T168902 | Glass 1
57M | W3T161282 | Gasket PVC-P; D89.7 x 76.2 x 3 2
58 W3T159394 | Stud 2
59 W3T159395 | Stud 4
60 W3T159396 | Nut 4
61 M | W3T161283 | Gasket PVC-P; D61.9x 46 x 3 2
62 W3T159397 | Collar 1
63 W3T161284 | Spring 1
64 W3T159400 | Washer, conical 3
65M | W3T161289 | Gasket part of the flowmeter assembly 1
66 W3T169110 | Union nipple PVC 1/ANPT x 1/2-20UNF-2A 4
67 W3T169111 | Union nut PVC; 1/2-20UNF-2B 2
68 W3T172760 | Union elbow PVC 1/4-18NPT x 1/2-20UNF 2
69 W3T168910 O-ring part of the flowmeter assembly 2
70 W3T167075 Plug PVC; d26, 7 x 38 1
73 W3T167180 | Nipple 1/4"BSW x 55 Ig; V2A 1
74 W3T163349 | Shaft PVC 1
75 W3T170965 | Angle 45 x 5; 215lg.; St-37 1
77 W3T170967 | Extension rod Ms 58h 1

61




Drawings and parts lists V-2030

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
78 W3T171154 | Spacer L=55 1
79 W3T171224 | Spacer L=15 1
80 W3T170969 | Flowmeter shield 1
81 W3T161593 | Spring type straight pin DIN 1481/d2.5 x 14/FST 1
82 W3T163365 | Spacer PVC 1
83 W3T170989 | Reducing bush PVC 1/4-18NPT x 1/8-27NPT 2
89 W2T505671 | Hose 6.35 x 1.6; PE-LD 1.5m

.M"in the first column: to be replaced every year.

62 WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

7.4.4 Flowmeters
Range Flow meter Float stop Float stop | O-rings Gasket
(Chlorine) (Pos. 95+91+ | bottom top (Pos. 69) (Pos. 65)
92+2x69+65) (Pos. 92) (Pos. 91)
1-20kg/ W3T167533 W3T166078 W3T170986 2 X 1x
2 - 40 kg/h W3T167600 W3T166079 W3T168910 | W3T161289
3 - 60 kg/h W3T163816
4 - 80 kg/h W3T167647 W3T167216 W3T168973
6 - 113 kg/h W3T167657
8 - 158 kg/h W3T167666
10 - 200 kg/h W3T167673
Range Flow meter Float stop Floatstop | O-rings Gasket
(S02) (Pos. 95+91+ | bottom top (Pos. 69) (Pos. 65)
92+2x69+65) (Pos. 92) (Pos. 91)
0.9 - 18 kg/h W3T171402 W3T166078 W3T170986 2X 1x
1.8 - 36 kg/h W3T171425 W3T166079 W3T168910 | W3T161289
2.7 - 54 kg/h W3T171442
3.6 - 72 kg/h W3T171452 W3T167216 W3T168973
5.1-102 kg/h W3T171462
7.1-142 kg/h W3T171467
9 - 180 kg/h W3T171473
The flowmeter (W3T167533..., W3T171402...) also includes the
float and the float stops as well as the two O-rings.
7.4.5 V-notch plug

Range Range V-notch plug

for chlorine for SO, (Pos. 96)

0 - 57 kg/h 51kg/h W3T163473

0 - 188 kg/h 169 kg/h W3T163505

63



Drawings and parts lists

V-2030

7.5 Drawings and parts lists of components

7.5.1 Drain valve W3T159897

Position 14 und 16 fest gegen An-
satz von Position 19 geschraubt.
Anordnung von Position 26, 27

und 28 siehe A

SEE A FOR POSITION OF ITEM
26,27 and 28

Montage de la pos. 26, 27, 28 voir A

13 22

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T159812 Body 1
2 W3T159813 Housing 1
3 M2 | W3T159817 Diaphragm unit PTFE - 250 um, 2235 1
5 W3T168885 Nut 5/16"-18 Gg 2
6 M W3T169068 O-ring d13.94 x 2.62/FPM 1
7 M2 | W3T168938 O-ring d196.52 x 2.62/CSM 1
8M W3T170894 Shaft seal PTFE D19/10.5; d8.9; x 4/0.8 1
10 W3T168897 | Nut 10 x 24 Gg; Monel; SW9.3 x 3.2 12
11 W2T503872 | Screw 10-24UNC x 25; Monel 12
13 W3T168893 | Plug PVC-U 1/4-18NPT x 21(*W) 2
14 W3T167099 | Stem holder 1
15 W3T172754 | Spring 1
16 W3T167097 | Spring guide 1

64

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
17 W3T167055 | Ring 1
18 W2T507727 | Spring 1
19 W3T167096 | Valve rod 1
20 W3T159421 | Sleeve PVC; D33 x 27 1
22 W3T161309 | Spring 1
23 W3T163279 | Stem PVC

24 W3T167098 | Spring support 1
26 W3T161592 | Washer DIN 9021-A - 6.4 - A2-70 4
27 W2T505793 | Cross rec. pan head screw M5 x 70/DIN 7985/V2A 4
28 W3T172836 | Nut DIN 934, M5, A2 4

»,M"in the first column: to be replaced every year.

.M2" in the first column: to be replaced every two years.

65



V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

Float valve W3T171346

7.5.2

19a43b x

33WY34 INNVA ¥ 3011
v1 3HINOL 313L ¥S 3ND NOIV4 30 SIA V1 ¥3193Y
“IATVA 03S01) ¥ LV QOV3IH M3¥IS
HINOL 11IM WILS JATVA LVHL 0S M3I¥IS LSnrav
4Banuo jiyusp

wauasso)yrsab 2q yypyIs|Ijuap (DP'UB)13§SUIB 0S 3GNDIYIS % %

i

L

0zZNa

1
AL

oN// E

.

/

LdN8L-9/1

* Sl 144
v

|
|
| ﬁ%@
SNN i
/
\

Ll

ad

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520

66



V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T167393 | Valve stem 1
2 W2T505182 | Union PVC; d25; with EPDM O-ring 1
W3T172720

3 W3T171347 Float 1
4 W3T171352 | Valve assembly 1
8 W3T168912 | Spring 1
9M W3T168924 | O-ring d123.42 x 3.53

10 W3T167076 | Seat 1
11 W3T167201 | Retainer guide (made from Kynar) 1
12 W3T159597 | Post 1
13 W3T159598 | Bearing rod 2
14 W3T159599 | Washer 3
15 W3T159600 | Cover 1
16 W3T159602 | Cap screw 1
17 W3T159603 | Bottom plate 1
21 W3T172836 Nut DIN 934, M5, A2 1
22 W2T505720 | Cross rec. pan head screw M4 x 12/DIN 7985/V2A 3
23 W3T163391 | Screw 1
26 W2T506628 | Pipe d 25 x 2.8; PVC-U; PN16 36
27 W2T505877 | Rod d 1.58; NiM0o16Cr16Ti 65

»,M“in the first column: to be replaced every year.

67



Drawings and parts lists

V-2030

7.5.3

Differential regulating valve W3T163620

— 2
Gewindsbohrung in Pas 7 mufl in dieser Stellung sem
Tarondage a6 rep7 doii sire. dons eetie soston w igpg%‘po;!?.gé e
Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T159814 Body 1
2M2 | W3T159861 | Diaphragm unit with shaft 1
4 W3T163262 | Plug PVC; 3/4-14NPT 1
5M2 | W3T169068 | O-ring d13.94 x 2.62/FPM 1
6 W3T168893 | Plug PVC-U 1/4-18NPT x 21(*W) 1
7 W3T167102 | Backing plate 1
8 M2 | W3T168938 | O-ring d196.52 x 2.62/CSM 1
9 W3T159382 | Nut 10"-24Gg.NC; PVC
10 W3T168897 | Nut (Monel) 10 x 24 Gg; SW9, 3x 3.2 16
11 W2T503872 | Screw 10-24UNC x 25; Monel 12
12 W3T168898 | Screw 4
14 W3T172753 | Spring 1
15 W3T163279 | Backing plate PVC 1
e ,M2"in the first column: to be replaced every two years.
68 WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520




V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

V-Notch Positioner W3T167407

A

* Bei Montage Enttiiftungsloch
anbringen: @4
Drill vent hole 4mm dia
during assembly

Au montage percer un trou
d'aération d’env. 4mm @

Zahnstange und Ritzel einfetfen!
Graese ruck and pinior!

i<_Graisser crémaillere et pignon!

_ =
nach dem Einstellen mit ~—————————5&SA4L T -6
EXB 100076 befestigen =
gé?u:‘r‘rmn};n[me after cc
Aprés le réglage fixer
avec du loctite
2
Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T165183 | Screw 1/4-20UNC; A2
2 W2T503852 Plug 5
3 W3T167153 Positioner element 1
4 W3T167154 Pinion 1
5 W3T167155 Rack 1
6 W2T507718 | Spring washer 1
7 W3T170961 Ring PVvC 2
8 W2T507719 Bellow 2
9 W3T159521 | Washer 3 mm thick 2
10 W3T161251 | Tension pin DIN 1481/d5 x 28/FST 2

69



V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

Vacuum switch W3T166428 (option)

755

6424AVY X0q jeuiiusa}
9LZLAVYV UdISRYUBWIWB[Y

o
HE A O 7
B T e e .
A9ND \_v o of ¥ ef 2] i OLXLT-OATSAN
i mmw -
i 9 9
1
: o[ on] oN[oN
(o cinnae w
1ot wnre s

.................................

GELSDIV YOUMS Wwnndea
SELSDIY L3} _yIsSWNMBA

(e

\

AN @2
IEN@QIAIS
WSV ZNFZ W
l__FI‘_HSE_I
(eY0!%

861

33 o

(R EET0)

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520

70



V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

Vacuum switch W3T166428

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T164991 | Vacuum switch 240VAC 5A 1
2 W3T166427 | Terminal box IP 65 1
3 W2T504179 Cable gland M20 x 1.5; SW24; PA;RAL7035 3
4 W3T160551 Hexagon nut M20 x 1.5; SW26; DIN 46319; PA 2
5 W2T506086 | Endholder E/MBK; plastic grey 2
6 W2T506245 | Terminal MBK 3/E-Z
7 W2T505197 | Terminal MBK 3/E-Z-PE 1
8 W2T505547 | Mounting rail 1
9 W2T505241 | Control cable 7 x 1 mm2 OLFLEX 110 0.5m
10 W3T166430 | Back board 1
11 W2T504397 | Screw d4 x 10/piece 4
12 W2T504417 | Screw d6 x 20/piece 4
13 W3T172760 | Union elbow PVC; 1/4-18NPTx1/2-20UNF 1
14 W3T169111 | Union nut PVC; 1/2-20UNF-2B 2
15 W3T169110 | Union nipple PVC; 1/ANPT x 1/2-20UNF-2A 1
16 W2T504417 | Screw d6 x 20/piece 4
17 W3T168893 | Plug PVC-U;

1/4-18NPT x 21(*W)
20 W2T507548 | Type plate

71




Drawings and parts lists V-2030

7.6 Vacuum regulator unit

Version ,left* W3T171408

72 WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



Drawings and parts lists
W3T171408

Vacuum regulator unit , left"

7.6.1

V-2030

m =
3 S
[ ]
WBIED X WPV P elaXel-3d neAn) anod piosoey ez
W8IED X WIL P ©soy-3d 10} uojun Juep
WSIEP X WYL P Yone|yos-3d 0y ssnjyosuy  Bunynpuz 099 ]
088 oy
= E——
601 €0 zeb ep eguz
(so1)

Jolul seo

* N ssejujeses) M
=3
A S

OX

€9

00}

|

|
i)

i

|

e €2)(2C

Sh) (o) (L)) (Vb

Tad-6662 NId

00S
ozy

S Sed 5

. Wi u
=k
h =) (D
_ T
(CORAN) 0SPIOPNG 265 op oiog
Jolino seo
sse|snese9
0Zl'ed

73




Drawings and parts lists

V-2030

Vacuum regulator unit , left* W3T171408

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T163434 Mounting plate, lacquered 1
3 W3T163433 Angle galvanized 1
4 W3T165269 Angle galvanized 1

6 W3T163661 Vacuum regulator valve 1
8 W3T163674 Vacuum safety valve 1

9 W3T162429 Safety vent valve 1
11 W3T172760 Union elbow 1/4-18NPT x 1/2-20UNF 1
13 W3T159922 Connecting part DN 40 1
14 W3T159646 Clamping tube PVC tube DN 40 1
15 W3T167041 Union nut 1
16 M | W3T168890 O-ring d47,6x6,35/CSM 1
17 W3T159400 Washer, conical 1
22 W3T169111 Union nut PVC; 1/2-20UNF-2B 2
23 W3T169110 Union nipple PVC 1/4ANPT x 1/2-20UNF-2A 1
24 W3T168893 Plug PVC-U 1/4-18NPT x 21(*W) 1
26 W3T169462 Clamp D=47-52; St. 1
27 W2T505337 Threaded rod M 10; X5CrNiMo 1810 150 mm
33 W2T505671 Hose Id x Wdg 6.35 x 1,6; PE-LD 0.5m
40 W2T505720 Cross rec. pan head screw M4 x 12/DIN 7985/V2A 4
41 W3T165210 Hexagon screw DIN 933, M6 x25,A 2 5
42 W3T161592 Washer DIN 9021-A-6.4-A2-70 1
43 W3T161582 Hexagon head screw DIN 933, M8 x 20, A 2 2
45 W3T161613 Hexagon head screw DIN 933; M8x30; A2 4
46 W3T161632 Hexagon head screw DIN 933, M 10x 30,A 2 2
50 W3T168884 Plain washer DIN 125 A, 6.4 mm, A 2 4
51 W3T172730 Plain washer DIN 125 A, 8.4 mm, A 2 10
52 W3T173081 Plain washer DIN 9021-A -10.5-A2-70 6
57 W3T172818 Hexagon nut DIN 934, M8, A2 4
58 W3T172819 Hexagon nut DIN 934, M 10, A 2 4
61 W2T507596 Dowel Nylon S 14 4
62 W2T506799 Screw for wood or dowel M10 x 120 A 2 4
63 W3T172819 Hexagon nut DIN 934, M 10, A 2 4
64 W2T505357 Domed nut DIN 1587, M 10, Msvn 4
65 W3T172742 Plain washer DIN 125 A, 10.5 mm, A 2 8
66 W2T505671 Hose PE nature 1d6.35 x 1.6 mm/1/4" x 3/8" 10m
67 W3T167402 Fastening kit; cable clamp d6-16 20
68 W2T506327 Pipe DIN 8062 D40 x 3; PVC-U; PN16 200 mm
69 W3T163870 Union Rpl1; EN 10241, St. 1
70 W3T165439 Gasket KL-SIL; D44 x 29 x 2mm 2
71 W3T163564 Hexagon nipple R1; EN 10241; St.

e ,M“in the first column: to be replaced every year

74

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030 Drawings and parts lists

Vacuum regulator unit , right* W3T163792

(165)

Gaseinlass
Gas inlet
Entrée de gaz

I {]} ki
hd P
H ﬁli 1 a4 - 6662 ;ﬁa ] EF!\
- D -
_E@__Vi -t ___J —

® @ —q_»

&

d

Sortie de gaz

Gasauslass
Gas outlet
15)(16) (17) (14

LT

00}

ca.120

DN40/d50
T
ol
L

o

(44 14

MLVRNAY

Mﬁ B12 (4x)

Raccord pour tuyau PE-flexible @ 1/4" x ¢ 3/8"

Union for PE-hose @ 1/4" x ¢ 3/8"

ca.340
.

Entluftung:  Anschluss far PE-Schlauch @ 1/4" x ¢ 3/8"

Vent:
Event:

75



Drawings and parts lists

V-2030

Vacuum regulator unit , right* W3T163792

Pos Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T163434 Mounting plate, lacquered 1

3 W3T163433 Angle galvanized 1

4 W3T165269 Angle galvanized 1

6 W3T163661 Vacuum regulator valve 1

8 W3T163674 Vacuum safety valve 1

9 W3T162429 Safety vent valve 1
11 W3T172760 Union elbow PVC 1/4-18NPT x 1/2-20UNF 1
13 W3T159922 Connecting part DN 40 1
14 W3T159646 Clamping tube PVC pipe DN 40 1
15 W3T167041 Union nut 1
16 M | W3T168890 O-ring d47.6 x 6.35/CSM 1
17 W3T159400 Washer, conical 1
22 W3T169111 Union nut PVC; 1/2-20UNF-2B 2
24 W3T168893 | Plug PVC-U 1/4-18NPT x 21(*W) 1
26 W3T169462 Clamp D=47-52; St 1
27 W2T505337 Threaded rod M10; X5CrNiMo 1810 150 mm
33 W2T505671 Hose Idxwall g 6.35 x 1.6; PE-LD 0.5m
40 W2T505720 Cross rec. pan head screw M4 x 12/DIN 7985/V2A 4
41 W3T165210 Hexagon screw DIN 933, M6 x 25, A2

42 W3T161592 Washer DIN 9021-A - 6.4 - A2-70 1
43 W3T161582 Hexagon screw DIN 933, M8 x 20, A2 2
45 W3T161613 Hexagon screw DIN 933; M 8x30; A2 4
46 W3T161632 Hexagon screw DIN 933, M 10x 30,A 2 2
50 W3T168884 Plain washer DIN 125 A, 6.4 mm, A2 4
51 W3T172730 Plain washer DIN 125 A, 8.4 mm, A 2 10
52 W3T173081 Plain washer DIN 9021-A -10.5-A2-70 6
57 W3T172818 Plain washer DIN 934, M 8, A2 4
58 W3T172819 Hexagon nut DIN 934, M 10, A 2 4
61 W2T507596 Dowel Nylon S 14 4
62 W2T506799 Screw for wood or dowel M10 x 120 A 2 4
63 W3T172819 Hexagon nut DIN 934, M 10, A 2 4
64 W2T505357 Domed nut DIN 1587, M 10, Msvn. 4
65 W3T172742 Plain washer DIN 125 A, 10.5 mm, A 2 8
66 W2T505671 Hose PE nature Id 6.35 x 1.6 mm/1/4" x 3/8"/ 10m
67 W3T167402 Fastening kit; cable clamp d6-16 20
68 W2T506327 Pipe DIN8062 D40 x 3; PVC-U; PN16 200 mm
69 W3T163870 Union Rpl1; EN 10241; St

70 W3T165439 Gasket KL-SIL; D44 x 29 Xx 2 mm 2
71 W3T163564 Hexagon nipple R1; EN 10241; St.

« ,M“in the first column: to be replaced every year

76

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520




V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

Vacuum regulator valve W3T163661

Kabelanschlufl
um 90° gedreht

VIEW OF CONNECTOR IS
TURNED BY 90 DEGREES
R e
St
_ | Hoo 3
—1 |25, 26,28,31
2L— T N L—
Mit Loctite 270 gedichtet 1 Tl
§EALEQ W‘ITH LOCTITE 270 I .
Etancheifie au Loctife ] _/ RN —— 21
20— o
13 / BV -Semented
\ R —
* 8- LB} —°
—l==1 I3
& . EL
] 2 4
| 2
\ *‘1‘\ * \‘, *
k-9 -8
* sealed with teflon tape
Pos | Part no. Decription Quant.
1 W3T161835 | Electric heater 230 V; 55 Watt 1
2 W3T159797 | Pressure regulating valve 1
3 W2T506383 | Temperature switch 10A/230 V 1
4 W3T171331 | Junction box 1
5M2 | W3T171345 | Gas inlet valve 1
6 W3T163894 | Union PVC-U;d50; with Viton O-ring 1
PXG-94733
7M | W3T168890 | O-ring d47.6 x 6.35/CSM 1
8 W3T168893 | Plug PVC-U 1/4-18NPT x 21(*W) 2

77



Drawings and parts lists

V-2030

Pos | Part no. Decription Quant.

9 W3T159371 | Plug PVC hard; 1/4-18NPT x 21 1

10 W3T167041 | Union nut 1

11 M | W3T161283 | Gasket PVC-P; D61.9 x 46 x 3 1

12 W3T159398 | Stem 1

13 W3T159400 | Washer, conical 1

14 W3T170900 Plug PVC hard NEF11/8" x 18 x 22 1

15 W3T168969 | Washer DIN 125 A, 3.2 mm, A2 2

16 W2T505203 | Cable gland 2

17 W2T504554 | NH-Verschraubung Pg 9 1

18 W2T505364 | Screw 3 x25; A2 4

19 W3T167210 | Nipple 1

20 W3T167211 | Union nut M45; Ms58h 1

21 M | W3T172870 | Gasket 39x32x0.8 1

22 W3T167212 | Pipe adapter 1

23 W3T167213 | Clamping nut 1

24 W3T159616 | Inlet block

25 W3T159617 | Cover ST 37 -Fe/Zn 5 cC 1

26 M | W3T159618 | Gasket 1

27 W2T504748 Plug GPN300F11/d14.6/PE-LD 1

28 W2T505788 | Cross rec. pan head screw M4 x 16/DIN 7985/V2A 4

29 W2T505904 | Slotted cheese head screw M3 x 5/DIN84/V2A 2

30 W2T507637 Plain washer DIN 125 A; 4.3mm; A2 4

31 W3T172750 Plain washer DIN 125 A, 4,3 mm, A2 4

32 W2T503861 | Cable protecting hose pG9; NW11; 1810,0; Agl4,7 700 mm
33 W3T161185 | Cable Si-Li 0,75 greenlyellow 900 mm
34 W2T506227 | Single core cable Silicone, brown, 2.5 gmm 900 mm

»,M" in the first column: to be replaced every year

78

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

7.6.2 Safety vent valve W3T162429

L dngsachse
tongitudinal axis
axe longitudinal

A3/8 x 1174

Innengewinde

AuBengewinde Bei W andmontage

exfernal For wall mounting AnschluB A-Kohlefilter

filet extérieur Poure montage mural connection to a activeted charcoal fitter
G1” DIN iSO 228-1 raccord pour filtre 8’ charbon actif

PE-Schlauch . hose, tuyau

NN\
i e 1= e, as
1 \ 4. "
Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T162428 | Valve housing 1
2 W3T170945 | Valve stem 1
3 M2 | W3T165515 | Valve body assembly 1
4 W3T161490 | Plug PVC; Tr13/8" x 8 x 38; NPT1/4" 1
5 W3T165193 | Spring 1
6 M | W3T161334 | Gasket CSM; D32 x25.4x 3 2
™ W2T507221 | O-ring d5.28 x 1.78/CSM 1
8 W3T172760 | Union elbow PVC; 1/4-18NPT x 1/2-20UNF 1
9 W3T169111 | Union nut PVC; 1/2-20UNF-2B 1
10 W2T507548 | Type plate 1

»,M" in the first column: to be replaced every year

,M2" in the first column: to be replaced every 2 years

79




Drawings and parts lists V-2030

7.6.3 Vacuum safety valve W3T163674

21,22,23
3 S .
M Z /P ——j*l z dl N—8
f | ==avy i ¥4
N I
e \li\ce =l
AR .18
15— 1 | \T
N— | ——
s — )
1 // a——
Nz ﬁl\
14— % \ 10
L 12
N
{ 13
Pos Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T159872 | Valve body 1
3 M2 W3T159817 | Diaphragm unit PVC, PTFE-250 um, 9235 1
8 W3T159873 | Housing 1
9 W3T171090 | Screw PVC 1
10 W3T171091 | Valve seat PTFE 1
11 W3T171092 | Stem PVC 1
12 W3T171206 | Ball PVC 1
13 W3T171093 | Connecting piece 1
14 M W3T171094 Gasket PVC-P; D61 x46 x 1 2

80 WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520




V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

Pos Part no. Description Quant.
15 W3T172753 | Spring 1
17 M2 | W3T168938 | O-ring d196.52 x 2.62/CSM 1
18 M2 | W3T169086 | O-ring d22 x 2.5/FPM 16
21 W3T161654 | Hexagon head screw DIN 933, M5x40,A 2 16
22 W2T506019 | Plain washer DIN 125 A,5.3 mm, A2 32
23 W3T172836 | Nut DIN 934, M5, A 2 16
.M"“in the first column: to be replaced every year
.M2“in the first column: to be replaced every 2 years
Connecting parts W3T159922 (each 2x)
Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T163894 | Union PVC-U; d50; with Viton- O-ring 1
W3T169194
2 W3T159646 | Clamping tube PVC tube DN 40 1
3 W3T167041 | Union nut 1
4 W3T168890 | O-ring d47.6 x 6.35/CSM 1
5 W3T159400 | Washer, conical 1

81



Drawings and parts lists V-2030

7.6.4 Activated carbon filter W3T159902

|
|
| T L -
— | ® g |
[Te]
2
10 7
| i | BE
I I I a5
| )|
| l !
|
MASSSTAB 1:10 / SCALE 1:10
Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
W3T169111 Union nut PVC; 1/2-20UNF-2B 1

W3T169110 Union nipple PVC; 1/ANPTx1/2-20UNF-2A
W2T507548 | Type plate 68 x 35

W3T167287 | Threaded socket 1/4-18NPT; D16; PVC-U
W2T506923 | Union nut PVC-U; G2-3/4; PN16
W3T167181 | Upper part PVC

W3T163345 | Lower part PVC

W3T163510 | Sieve

o N| o gl M| W] N R
I NI e e e B Y

82 WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
9 W3T170976 | Adapter cover PVC-U; 1/4" NPT 1
11 W3T172722 O-ring D59.69 x 5.33/EPDM 1
14 W2T506634 Pipe DIN 8062 D90 x 4.3; PVC-U; PN10 495

mm
15 | W3T161206 | Caution label 1
16 | W3T161729 | Activated carbon mixture 2500 ml 1
19 | W3T165741 | Pipe clamp PP; D90 2
20 | W3T172833 | Chipboard screw count. 6 x 60; A2 2
21 | W2T507639 | Dowel nylon 8 x 40 2

83




Drawings and parts lists V-2030

7.7 Injectors

7.7.1 2“-Injector (PVC, W3T167390, W3T167391)

©
)
0
™
~

Schlauch
A®3/8" x |®1UL"

2g | =
52 —
=
E3 % )
A= ] I I
= ! ﬁ ’
o i X
|
1 il_i | E i 1]
|
| 1
s 791782205
= oo I 28 el R o 2 °
™
m:
o 5
S NS T
Tl _ IS
cl= ‘ W
= — "
Q el

84

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

2“-Injector W3T167390 (20 kg/h, PVC)

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T163613 | Adjusting knob Ms58h 1
2 W3T159802 Inlet tee PVC 1
3 W3T159807 | Stem and post unit 1
4 W3T171310 Union nipple PVC; 3/4NPT; d25 1
5 W3T171353 | Clamping union for hose D3/8" d1/4" 1
6 W3T172829 | Washer DIN 125 A, 13 mm, A 2 2
7 W3T172742 | Washer DIN 125 A, 10.5 mm, A 2 24
8 W3T172619 | Nut 1
9 W3T172617 Nut 2
10 W3T161263 | Nut 1
12M | W3T169069 | O-ring d9.19 x 2.62/FPM 1
13 M | W3T170891 | Gasket FPM (Viton); D14.3x 9.5 x 0.5 2
14 W3T159374 | Disc 2
15 W3T159383 | Flange 1
16 W2T507640 | Injector plug 1
17 W3T163474 | Tail piece 1
18 W3T163476 | Throat 1
19 W2T17490 Cover 1
20 W3T170922 | Stem 1
21 W2T507724 | Spring 1
22 M | W3T169074 | O-ring d69.52 x 2.62/FPM 1
23 W3T170926 | Washer Silver; D14 x 8.2 x 1.5 1
24 W3T171152 | Packing gland 1
25 W3T170930 | Stud 2
26 W3T170931 | Plate 1
27 M | W3T169075 | O-ring d56.74 x 3.53/FPM 3
28 W3T163278 | Retainer, O-ring PVC 1
29 M | W3T163283 | Screw PVC; 3/8" UNF 1
30M | W3T163284 | Nut PVC; 3/8" UNF 1
31M | W3T172794 | Diaphragm PTFE; d=151,6 1
32 W3T171021 | Valve stem PTFE 1

85




Drawings and parts lists

V-2030

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
33 M | W3T168916 | O-ring d107.62 x 2.62/CSM 1
34 W3T14726 Valve body for 2" injector 1
35 W3T172819 | Nut DIN 934, M 10, A2 12
36 W3T165227 | Hexagon head bolt 12
37 W3T168893 Plug PVC-U; 1/4-18NPT x 21 1
»,M" in the first column: to be replaced every year
2“-Injector W3T167391 (40 kg/h, PVC)
Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T163613 | Adjusting knob Ms58h 1
2 W3T159802 | Inlet tee PVC 1
3 W3T159807 | Stem and post unit 1
4 W3T171310 | Union nipple PVC; 3/4NPT; d25 1
5 W3T171353 | Clamping union for hose D3/8" d1/4" 1
6 W3T172829 | Washer DIN 125 A, 13 mm, A2 2
7 W3T172742 | Washer DIN 125 A, 10,5 mm, A 2 24
8 W3T172619 | Nut 1
9 W3T172617 | Nut 2
10 W3T161263 | Nut 1
12M | W3T169069 | O-ring d9.19 x 2.62/FPM 1
13 M | W3T170891 | Gasket FPM (Viton); D14.3x 9.5 x 0.5 2
14 W3T159374 Disc 2
15 W3T159383 | Flange 1
16 W3T165184 | Injector plug 1
17 W3T163475 | Tail piece 1
18 W3T163477 | Throat 1
19 W2T17490 Cover 1
20 W3T170922 | Stem 1
21 W2T507724 | Spring 1
22 M | W3T169074 | O-ring d69.52 x 2.62/FPM 1
23 W3T170926 | Washer Silver D14 x 8.2 x 1.5 1
24 W3T171152 | Packing gland 1

86

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520




V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
25 W3T170930 | Stud 2
26 W3T170931 | Plate 1
27 M | W3T169075 | O-ring d56.74 x 3.53/FPM 3
28 W3T163278 | Retainer, O-Ring PVC 1
29M | W3T163283 | Screw PVC,; 3/8" UNF 1
30M | W3T163284 | Nut PVC; 3/8" UNF 1
31M | W3T172794 | Diaphragm PTFE; d=151.6 1
32 W3T171021 | Valve stem PTFE 1
33 M | W3T168916 | O-ring d107.62 x 2.62/CSM 1
34 W3T14726 Valve body for 2" injector 1
35 W3T172819 | Nut DIN 934, M 10, A 2 12
36 W3T165227 | Hexagon head bolt DIN 931, M10 x 45, A2 12
37 W3T168893 | Plug PVC-U; 1/4-18NPT x 21 1

.M" in the first column: to be replaced every year

87



Drawings and parts lists

V-2030

[(a}
o™

2" Injector W3T163724, W3T163780

8q
zs
N
=
=
29 -1/82Z0SI
. e 8 eg ] o )
® o
o~
7,
e
“A
@ \\[&%
< : /
: T
: <
b : |
W= J
88

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

Injector 2" W3T163724 (20 kg/h, bronze/PVC)

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T163613 | Adjusting knob 1
2 W3T167070 | Inlettee 1
3 W3T159807 | Stem and post unit 1
4 W3T171310 Union nipple PVC; 3/4NPT; d25 1
6 W3T172829 | Washer DIN 125 A, 13 mm, A 2 2
7 W3T172742 | Washer DIN 125 A, 10.5 mm, A 2 24
8 W3T172619 | Nut 1
9 W3T172617 | Nut 2
10 W3T161263 | Nut 1
12M | W3T169069 | O-ring d9,19 x 2.62/FPM 1
13 M | W3T170891 | Gasket FPM(Viton); D14.3 x 9.5 x 0.5 2
14 M | W3T159374 | Disc 2
15 W3T159383 | Flange 1
16 W2T507640 | Injector plug 1
17 W3T163474 | Tail piece 1
18 W3T163476 | Throat 1
19 W2T17490 Cover 1
20 W3T170922 | Stem 1
21 W2T507724 | Spring 1
22 M | W3T169074 | O-ring d69.52 x 2.62/FPM 1
23 W3T170926 | Washer Silver; D14 x 8.2 x 1.5 1
24 W3T171152 | Packing gland 1
25 W3T170930 | Stud 2
26 W3T170931 | Plate 1
27 M | W3T169075 | O-ring d56.74 x 3.53/FPM 3
28 W3T163278 | Retainer, O-ring 1
29M | W3T163283 | Screw PVC,; 3/8" UNF;

30M | W3T163284 | Nut PVC; 3/8" UNF 1
31M | W3T172794 | Diaphragm PTFE; d=151.6 1
32 W3T171021 | Valve stem PTFE 1
33 M | W3T168916 | O-ring d107.62 x 2.62/CSM 1

89




Drawings and parts lists V-2030

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
34 W3T14726 Valve body 1
35 W3T172819 Nut DIN 934, M 10,A 2 12
36 W3T165227 | Screw DIN 931/M10 x 45/V2A 12
37 W3T168893 | Plug PVC-U; 1/4-18NPT x 21(*W) 2

»,M"in the first column: to be replaced every year

Injector 2" W3T163780 (40 kg/h, bronze/PVC)

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T163613 | Adjusting knob 1
2 W3T167070 | Inlet tee 1
3 W3T159807 | Stem and post unit 1
4 W3T171310 | Union nipple PVC; 3/4NPT; d25 1
6 W3T172829 | Washer DIN 125 A, 13 mm, A 2 2
7 W3T172742 | Washer DIN 125 A, 10,5 mm, A 2 24
8 W3T172619 | Nut 1
9 W3T172617 Nut 2
10 W3T161263 | Nut 1
12M | W3T169069 | O-ring d9.19 x 2.62/FPM 1
13 M | W3T170891 | Gasket FPM(Viton); D14.3x 9.5 x 0.5 2
14 M | W3T159374 | Disc 2
15 W3T159383 | Flange 1
16 W3T165184 | Injector plug 1
17 W3T163475 | Tail piece 1
18 W3T163477 | Throat 1
19 W2T17490 Cover 1
20 W3T170922 | Stem 1
21 W2T507724 | Spring 1
22 M | W3T169074 | O-ring d69.52 x 2.62/FPM 1
23 W3T170926 | Washer Silver; D14 x 8.2 x 1.5 1
24 W3T171152 | Packing gland 1
25 W3T170930 | Stud 2
26 W3T170931 | Plate 1

90 WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520




V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
27M | W3T169075 | O-ring d56.74 x 3.53/FPM 3
28 W3T163278 | Retainer, O-Ring 1
29 M | W3T163283 | Screw PVC; 3/8" UNF;

30M | W3T163284 | Nut PVC; 3/8" UNF 1
31 M | W3T172794 Diaphragm PTFE; d=151,6 1
32 W3T171021 | Valve stem PTFE 1
33 M | W3T168916 | O-ring d107.62 x 2.62/CSM 1
34 W3T14726 Valve body 1
35 W3T172819 | Nut DIN 934, M 10, A2 12
36 W3T165227 | Hexagon head bolt DIN 931/M10 x 45/V2A 12
37 W3T168893 | Plug PVC-U;1/4-18NPT x 21(*W) 2

»,M" in the first column: to be replaced every year

91




V-2030

3“-Injector W3T166003

Drawings and parts lists
7.7.3

122225 .7 2

20~ S GAS INLET .
31 . B\ —— 34 Arrivée du gaz

Losungsableitung 17

Conduit de refoutement i
SOLUTION DISCHARGE PIPING - ;‘l!.i e
¢ 1

J

I

y IO T T 1 77T

T

.; .Ilﬁ T :?d 9 i
hy { :
1
N %
o S _— AN N mm 4
o J— TETN bt om®@
£
T {
wﬁk_ﬂm < 32,33 1,30
V\«f s H ]l!N m
”&p ] —11,15
Flansch DN 80 PN 16 m —23
FLANGE N 26 259 . —2
e — 8
6,24 T A |
_ h &
N.N —_ mox. 815 ! 1.1
5 Fi :
e 618 ansch DN 80 PN16

FLANGE

Betriebswassergintritt
OPERATING -WATER INLET
Arrivée eogu motrice

min. 915

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520

92



V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

3“-Injector W3T166003

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T167108 | Packing plate unit 1
2 W3T171291 | Plug rod unit 1
3 W3T171292 | Yoke ass'y 1
4 W3T171295 | Throat exit ass'y 1
5 W3T171296 | Throat housing 1
6 W3T171297 | Plug 1
7 W3T159819 | Ball and seat unit 1
8 W3T159822 | Tee 1
9 W3T159823 | Injector tail 1
11 W3T168884 Plain washer DIN 125 A, 6.4 2
12 W3T172742 | Plain washer DIN 125 A, 10.5 mm, A 2 2
13 W3T172829 | Plain washer DIN 125 A, 13 mm, A2 4
14 W3T172848 | Plain washer DIN 125 A, 17 mm, A 2 8
15 W3T172737 | Nut 2
16 W3T161358 | Gasket CSM; D127 x70x 3 2
17M | W3T161265 | O-ring d39.69 x 7.94/NR 1
18 W3T170881 | Gasket 1
19 W3T164393 | Screw 5/8" x 2 1/4" Withw.,A2 8
20M | W3T161267 | Gasket d=51 x 38, Hypalon 1
21 W2T507683 | Packing 1
22 W3T161277 | Bolt 2
23 W3T159408 | Packing nut 1
24 W2T507749 | Pin 1
25 W3T159412 | Outer clamp 1
26 W3T161350 | Gasket 2
27 W3T170949 | Injektor throat 1
28 W3T170950 | Handwheel 1
29 W3T161351 Bolt 4
30 W3T170951 | Domed nut 1
31 W3T163319 | Plug PVC; 11/2-12UNF x 24 1
32 W3T172661 | Tension pin 1
33 W3T163321 | Stop collar 1
34 W3T170955 | Ball stop PVC 1

»,M"in the first column: to be replaced every year

93




V-2030

L9080LLEM | ueussyy g SoEleM

) B | Z6b-v STIMIS
o [ewwma | £ HOLD3ArNI
(et | wssie s T
LLOZSHY-ADVOTT

Xp LAN (£Z

X8 "HSVYM (6

8EZLd ¥3ad 1S3l

331 (¥2) »/

INIHSNE Xp 1108 (€)

J
I

N~ 4
6 f
o (€L) Z3ALON 338 (8L)
% 7 LINN Q0¥ 91d (62)
ot 5 . AR | i ,M
T 1L -
2
S
o) ONOT.E 8NS5
..m (8
@ RN ()
% =
+—
0 2 —
= ™ L 310N 335 (41) V. MOuYY 30 NOILD38Ia NI MIIA
n (S) 134SVYD
& T
G 31¥74 ONDIOVA (£2) ﬁn e
o N ) ONILSIL ¥3L4V 'ASSY OL T
S N~ OVL 1531 E£¥BLLZM HOVLLY 10N
c N w &
(] (1]
[%2] 5 Sy |
(@] | :
c T
m i ' “ |
XZ "HSVM (0Z Ll |
()] xz 1108 :W 3

xm._._mss me
X8 11048 (9

AVMIIVL (E€)

XZ LNN (£)
XZ "HSWM (2)
Xz 1108 (92)

(L3INI SYD INIMOTHD)

™ (zg)

TIve (1L2)
1v3s (z2)

(61)

(91)

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520

94



V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

3“-Injector W3T108067

Pos Part no. Description Quant
1 W2T18473 Tag, tested prior to shipping 1
2 W2T17614 Washer 2
3 W2T15937 Bolt 4
4 W2T17127 Gasket 2
5 W2T375791 Gasket 1
6 W2T17128 Bolt 8
7 W2T17353 Nut 2
8 W2T16538 Packing 0.25 ft.
9 W2T17444 Washer 16
10 W2T16104 Gasket 2
11 W2T18648 Bolt 2
12 W2T17720 Nut 1
13 W2T17721 Nut 1
14 W2T17722 Nut 1
15 W2T17726 Pin 1
16 W2T11965 PVC Housing 1
17 W2T17279 Base 1
18 W2T17510 Plug 1
19 W2T123647 Plug 1
20 W2T16527 Washer 2
21 W2T15446 Ball 1
22 W2T15445 Ball seat 1
23 W2T12004 Plate backing bushing 1
24 W3T373314 Tee 1
25 W3T241104 Clamp 1
26 W2T17040 Bolt 2
27 W2T418059 Nut 4
28 W2T17780 Screw 1
29 W2T19469 Rod unit 1
30 W3T107686 Throat 1

95



Drawings and parts lists

V-2030

Pos Part no. Description Quant
31 W3T107871 Yoke 1
32 W3T110036 Housing throat 1
33 W3T241106 Tailway 1

96

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



Drawings and parts lists

V-2030

4“-Injector W3T110104

7.7.5

Vo] & | e e s i Y VB 5
PR WTIDONG
oLl r._.m?.m_i Jueussll @ ede|lem

s £S4-Y S3¥3S
e L HOLD3MNL .,

rhire

£uei |

LZOLGLY-AIVETT OB HOA 133HS 1vH3435 335

x¥ (9€)

BEZLd ¥3d LS3L

|

L 310N 335 (£2)
(zL)
(€2)

Xz (S€)

(g€) xe

97



Drawings and parts lists

V-2030

4*-Injector W3T110104

Pos Part no. Description Quant
1 W2T17572 Gasket 1
2 W2T18473 Tag, tested prior to shipping 1
3 W2T18191 Bolt 8
4 W2T17613 Washer 2
5 W2T17614 Washer 2
6 W2T15937 Bolt 4
7 W2T17353 Nut 2
8 W2T16538 Packing 0.25 ft
9 W2T16600 Bolt 8
10 W2T17444 Washer 24
11 W2T16102 Gasket 1
12 W2T16103 Gasket 2
13 W3T107627 Washer 3
14 W2T17720 Nut 1
15 W2T17721 Nut 1
16 W2T17722 Nut 1
17 W2T17863 Block 1
18 W2T17295 Stud 2
19 W2T17296 Seat 1
20 W2T376000 Pin 1
21 W2T17299 Housing 1
22 W2T17304 O-ring 2
23 W2T376001 Gasket 1
24 W2T376002 Ball 1
25 W2T17864 Base 1
26 W2T123647 Plug 1
27 W2T18350 Plug 1
28 W2T13978 Plate backing bushing 1
29 W3T241105 Clamp 1
30 W3T367647 Tailway 1

98

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

Pos Part no. Description Quant
31 W2T12806 Plate 1
32 W3T373311 Tee 1
33 W2T17791 Bolt 3
34 W2T17040 Bolt 2
35 W2T19519 Nut 2

99



Drawings and parts lists

V-2030

7.8 Spare parts kits

7.8.1 W3T159313 Spare parts kit V-2030; for 2 years

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T169194 | O-ring D46.99 x 5.33/FPM 4
2 W3T168890 | O-ring D47.6 x 6.35/CSM 10
3 W3T172748 | O-ring d24.77 x 5.33/CSM 4
4 W3T161283 | Gasket PVC-P; D61.9 x 46 x 3 10
5 W3T161684 | Orifice unit 1
6 W3T171290 | Seat 1
7 W3T172743 | O-ring d9.25 x 1.78/NBR 2
8 W3T170894 | Shaft seal D19/10.5; D8.9; x 4/0.8 / PTFE 4
9 W3T161281 | Gasket PVC-P;D63.5 x 51 x 3 2
10 W3T168902 | Glass 1
11 W3T161282 | Gasket 4
12 W3T161284 | Spring 1
13 W3T161289 | Gasket PVC-P; d63.5/51x2 2
14 W3T168910 | O-ring d47.6 x 9.5/CSM 4
15 W3T159861 | Diaphragm unit 1
16 W3T169068 | O-Ring D13.94 x 2.62/FPM 4
17 W3T168938 | O-Ring d196.52 x 2.62/CSM 4
18 W3T172753 | Spring 1
19 W3T163279 | Stem 2
20 W3T173010 | O-ring D28.17 x 3.53/FPM 2
21 W3T168924 | O-ring d123.42 x 3.53/FPM

22 W3T159817 | Diaphragm unit

23 W3T172754 | Spring 0.437"0D 0.5"LG HASTELLOY 1
24 W2T507727 | Spring 1
25 W3T161309 | Spring 1

100

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

7.8.2 W3T159314 Spare parts kit V-2030 manual

for 5 years

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T169194 | O-ring D46.99 x 5.33/FPM 10
2 W3T168890 | O-ring D47.6 x 6.35/CSM 25
3 W3T172748 | O-ring d24.77 x 5.33/CSM 10
4 W3T161283 | Gasket PVC-P; D61.9 x 46 x 3 25
5 W3T161684 | Orifice unit 1
6 W3T171290 | Seat 2
7 W3T171299 | Shaft assembly 1
8 W3T173135 | Gauge -1000 mbar NS80/110; NPT1/8CBM; Cl, 2
9 W3T163642 | Clamp 1
10 W3T172743 | O-Ring d9.25 x 1.78/NBR 5
11 W3T170894 | Shaft seal D19/10.5; D8.9; x 4/0.8 / PTFE 10
12 W3T161281 | Gasket PVC-P; D63.5x51x 3 5
13 W3T168902 | Glass 2
14 W3T161282 | Gasket 10
15 W3T159397 | Collar 1
16 W3T161284 | Spring 2
17 W3T161289 | Gasket PVC-P; d63.5/51 x 2 5
18 W3T169110 | Union nipple PVC; 1/ANPT x 1/2-20 UNF-2A 1
19 W3T169111 | Union nut PVC; 1/2-20UNF-2B 2
20 W3T172760 | Union elbow 90° PVC; 1/4-18NPT x 1/2-20UNF 1
21 W3T168910 | O-Ring d47.6 x 9.5/CSM 10
22 W2T505671 | Hose [d6.35 x 1.6 mm/1/4" x 3/8"/PE 3m
24 W3T159861 | Diaphragm unit 2
25 W3T169068 | O-ring D13.94 x 2.62/FPM 10
26 W3T168938 | O-ring d196.52 x 2.62/CSM 10
27 W3T172753 | Spring 2
28 W3T163279 | Stem 4
29 W3T167393 | Valve stem 1
30 W3T173010 | O-ring D28.17 x 3.53/FPM 5
31 W3T168912 | Spring 1
32 W3T168924 | O-ring d123.42 x 3.53/FPM 5
33 W3T167076 | Seat 1

101




Drawings and parts lists

V-2030

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
34 W3T159817 | Diaphragm unit 2
35 W3T167099 | Stem holder 1
36 W3T172754 | Spring 0.437"0D 0.5"LG HASTELLOY 2
37 W2T507727 | Spring 2
38 W3T161309 | Spring 2
39 W3T167154 Pinion 1
40 W3T167155 Rack 1
41 W2T507719 Bellow 2

102

WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520




V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

7.8.3 W3T159315 Spare parts kit V-2030 auto.

for 5 years

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T169194 | O-ring D46.99 x 5.33/FPM 10
2 W3T168890 | O-ring D47.6 x 6.35/CSM 25
3 W3T172748 | O-ring d24.77 x 5.33/CSM 10
4 W3T161283 | Gasket PVC-P; D61.9 x 46 x 3 25
5 W3T161684 | Orifice unit 1
6 W3T171290 | Seat 2
7 W3T171299 | Shaft Assembly 1
8 W3T173135 | Gauge -1000 mbar NS80/110; NPT1/8CBM; Cl, 2
9 W3T163642 | Clamp 1
10 W3T172743 | O-Ring d9.25 x 1.78/NBR 5
11 W3T170894 | Shaft seal D19/10.5; D8.9;x 4/0.8 / PTFE 10
12 W3T161281 | Gasket PVC-P; D63.5x51x 3 5
13 W3T168902 | Glass 2
14 W3T161282 | Gasket 10
15 W3T159397 | Collar 1
16 W3T161284 | Spring 2
17 W3T161289 | Gasket PVC-P; d63.5/51 x 2 5
18 W3T169110 | Union nipple PVC; 1/ANPT x 1/2-20 UNF-2A 1
19 W3T169111 | Union nut PVC; 1/2-20UNF-2B 2
20 W3T172760 | Union elbow 90° PVC; 1/4-18NPT x 1/2-20UNF 1
21 W3T168910 | O-Ring d47.6 x 9,5/CSM 10
22 W2T505671 | Hose 1d6,35 x 1.6 mm/1/4" x 3/8"/PE 3m
24 W3T159861 | Diaphragm unit 2
25 W3T169068 | O-ring D13.94 x 2.62/FPM 10
26 W3T168938 | O-ring d196.52 x 2.62/CSM 10
27 W3T172753 | Spring 2
28 W3T163279 | Stem 4
29 W3T167393 | Valve stem 1
30 W3T173010 | O-ring D28.17x3.53/FPM 5
31 W3T168912 | Spring 1
32 W3T168924 | O-ring d123.42 x 3.53/FPM 5
33 W3T167076 | Seat 1

103



Drawings and parts lists

V-2030

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
34 W3T159817 | Diaphragm unit 2
35 W3T167099 | Stem holder 1
36 W3T172754 | Spring 0.437"0D 0.5"LG HASTELLOY 2
37 W2T507727 | Spring 2
38 W3T161309 | Spring 2
39 W3T167154 Pinion 1
40 W3T167155 Rack 1
41 W2T507719 Bellow 2
42 W3T161735 | Positioner motor 230V +/-20%; 50-60Hz 1
104 WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

7.8.4 W3T159318 Spare parts kit Vacuum Regulator Valve

for 2 years
Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T161835 | Electrical heater 230V; 55 W 1
2 W2T506383 | Temperature switch 50°C+/-3°; 10 A/250 V 1
3 W3T172751 | Diaphragm ECTFE, 125 pM, D298 1
4 W3T168945 | O-ring D259.89 x 3.53/CSM 1
5 W3T170892 | Gasket D9.5 x 4.2 x 0.5/PVC-P 3
6 W3T161706 | Stem assembly Pure Tungsten (99,6%) 1
7 W3T161357 | Spring 1
8 W3T159406 | Seat 2
9 W3T169194 | O-ring D46.99 x 5.33/FPM 2
10 W3T168890 | O-ring D47.6 x 6.35/CSM 2
11 W3T161283 | Gasket PVC-P; D61.9x 46 x 3 2
12 W3T172870 | Gasket D39 x32x0.8; PB 2
13 W3T159618 | Gasket 1
7.85 W3T159320 Spare parts kit Vacuum Safety Valve
for 2 years
Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T159817 | Diaphragm unit 1
2 W3T171094 | Gasket PVC-P; D61 x46 x 1 4
3 W3T172753 | Spring 1
4 W3T168938 | O-ring d196.52 x 2.62/CSM 2
5 W3T169086 | O-ring D 22 x 2 5/FPM 2

105




Drawings and parts lists V-2030

7.8.6 W3T159319 Spare parts kit Vacuum Regulator Valve

for 5 years
Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T161835 | Electrical heater 230V; 55 W 2
2 W2T506383 | Temperature switch 50°C+/-3°, 10A/250V 1
3 W3T172751 | Diaphragm ECTFE 125 pum, D298 2
4 W3T168945 | O-ring D259.89 x 3.53/CSM 2
5 W3T170892 | Gasket D9.5 x 4.2 x 0.5/PVC-P 6
6 W3T161706 | Stem assembly Pure tungsten (99.6%) 2
7 W3T161357 | Spring 2
8 W3T159406 | Seat 5
9 W3T169194 | O-ring D46.99 x 5.33/FPM 5
10 W3T168890 | O-ring D47.6 x 6.35/CSM 5
11 W3T161283 | Gasket PVC-P; D61.9x 46 x 3 5
12 W3T172870 | Gasket D39 x32x0.8; PB 5
13 W3T159618 | Gasket 2

106 WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520




V-2030

Drawings and parts lists

7.8.7 W3T159321 Spare parts kit Vacuum Safety Valve

200kg/h; for 5 years

Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T159817 | Diaphragm unit 1
2 W3T171091 | Valve seat 1
3 W3T171206 | Ball 1
4 W3T171094 | Gasket PVC-P;D61 x 46 x 1 10
5 W3T172753 | Spring 2
6 W3T168938 | O-ring d196.52 x 2.62/CSM 5
7 W3T169086 | O-ring D 22 x 2 5/FPM 5
7.8.8 W3T158670 Spare parts kit Safety Vent Valve
for 5 years
Pos | Part no. Description Quant.
1 W3T172724 | O-ring D20.22 x 3.53/FPM 10
3 W3T165515 | Valve body assy. 1
5 W3T165193 | Spring 1
6 W3T161334 | Gasket CSM; D32 x25.4x 3 10
7 W2T507221 | O-ring d5.28 x 1.78/CSM 5

107



Drawings and parts lists V-2030

108 WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030 Wiring diagrams

8. Wiring diagrams

8.1 Wiring diagram of the positioner

left-handed rotation right-handed rotation

8.2 Wiring diagram vacuum switch (optional)

Vakuumschalter \y37164991 (- A
vacuum switch V4 \
| ettt e T
; Vakuum max Vakuum min ; NSZE%%‘MY OPEN
; vacuum max vacuum min ' NE - NORMALLY CLOSED
|
! ! max. min,
! 1 vacuum  vecuum
Ll Ino NC ’NO ! olzl [&®
! c c . ®la| [s/®
NYSLYD-J-7x1.0 |1 2 13 4 § & ):, GNGY @ @
SR DN U MR Y RO U
i : '
N {
T I - N -
N : : ™
B - TO INCRESE TO DECREASE
Klemmenkasten opsmms( ) OPERATING
terminal bOX ‘ PREASURE PREASURE
W3T166427

109



Wiring diagrams V-2030

110 WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520



V-2030

Wallace & Tiernan® Products worldwide

Australia
+61 1300 661 809
info.au@evoqua.com

France
+331411592 20
wtfra@evoqua.com

UK
+44 300 124 0500
info.uk@evoqua.com

Canada
+1 905 944 2800
wtoe.can@evoqua.com

Germany
+49 8221 9040
wtger@evoqua.com

USA
+1 800 524 6324
wt.us@evoqua.com

China
+86 21 5118 3777
sales.cn@evoqua.com

Singapore
+65 6559 2600
sales.sg@evoqua.com

111



Wallace & Tiernan®

an €VOQUA brand

SVOQUA

WATER TECHNOLOGIES

Auf der Weide 10, 89312 Giinzburg, Germany
+49 (8221) 904-0 Www.evoqua.com

DEPOLOX, OSEC, Barrier, Chem-Ad and Wallace & Tiernan are trademarks of Evoqua, its subsidiaries or
affiliates, in some countries.

All rights, especially those to duplication and distribution as well as translation, are reserved. No part of this
document may be reproduced in any form (printing, photocopying, microfilm or any other method) or saved,
processed, duplicated or distributed by the use of electronic systems without the express written consent of
Evoqua Water Technologies GmbH.

All information presented herein is believed reliable and in accordance with accepted engineering practices.
Evoqua makes no warranties as to the completeness of this information. Users are responsible for evaluating
individual product suitability for specific applications. Evoqua assumes no liability whatsoever for any special,
indirect or consequential damages arising from the sale, resale or misuse of its products.

© 2020 Evoqua Water Technologies GmbH Subject to change without notice  WT.025.030.000.DE.IM.0520
W3T162944 Issue 08-0520



	1. Introduction
	1.1 Documentation
	1.2 Conventions

	2. Safety
	2.1 Intended use
	2.2 General safety instructions
	2.3 Specific safety instructions

	3. Description
	3.1 Theory of operation
	3.2 Flow scheme
	3.3 Typical Installation
	3.4 Modes of control
	3.5 Technical data

	4. Installation
	4.1 Scope of supply
	4.2 Transport and storage
	4.3 Mounting the gas supply
	4.4 Vacuum gas feeder V-2030
	4.5 Flowmeter
	4.6 Injector
	4.7 Vacuum gas supply line
	4.8 Electric connection
	4.9 Preparation
	4.10 Commissioning
	4.11 Training the operator

	5. Operation
	5.1 General
	5.2 Start dosing
	5.3 Stop dosing
	5.4 Changing gas containers
	5.5 To stop for extended periods or maintenance
	5.6 Fault finding
	5.7 Maintenance and inspection plan

	6. Maintenance
	6.1 Changing the activated carbon filter
	6.2 Cleaning the parts
	6.3 Maintenance of the gas control system
	6.4 Maintenance of the injector
	6.5 Maintenance of the auxiliary valves and pipes
	6.6 Gaskets
	6.7 Dismantling and disposal

	7. Drawings and parts lists
	7.1 Typical installations
	7.2 Mounting drawings
	7.3 Scope of supply
	7.4 Drawings and parts lists V-2030
	7.5 Drawings and parts lists of components
	7.6 Vacuum regulator unit
	7.7 Injectors
	7.8 Spare parts kits

	8. Wiring diagrams
	8.1 Wiring diagram of the positioner
	8.2 Wiring diagram vacuum switch (optional)


